P R E M I E R

G R O U P

T R A V E L

G U I D E

2020

Michael Hensley
Manager – Go Great Tours
Michael@GoGreat.com
GoGreat.com
800.444.9979

greatlakesbay
Call Mike today for ideas on your next tour and all of the
new ways to Go Great Lakes Bay!

Third Man Records Photo Michelle Gerard

Come and enjoy the simple joys of life and let us help you
plan your next tour to Frankenmuth, where we find all the
things that make time together so meaningful!

LYDIA WILDER
Sales Manager
groupsales@frankenmuth.org
frankenmuth.org
800-FUN-TOWN

ager
.org
.org
WN

Third Man Records Photo Michelle Gerard

ER

When you visit Detroit, you’re in good company.
More than just Motown, our musical influence spans all genres.
Jack White’s Third Man Records is an innovator in the world
of vinyl records, offering special tours of their state-of-the-art
vinyl production facility in the heart of Detroit’s historic Midtown
neighborhood. So what are you waiting for? Detroit. It’s GO time.

Scan to explore more

Welcome to Michigan!
We’re glad you’re here. We love to see guests from all over the world calling
Michigan “home,” even if for just a few nights.
On the following pages of the 2020 Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide,
you’ll find intriguing destinations and awesome itinerary ideas to get your group
tours started.
And of course, feel free to reach out to our Circle Michigan team at 800-513-6424
or check out our website, circlemichigan.com.
We’re happy to answer any questions regarding your next Michigan group tour.
Safe travels,
Janet Pitrone Kasic, Director, Circle Michigan
Lisa Kukulski, Marketing Manager, Circle Michigan

JANET PITRONE KASIC
CTIS

LISA KUKULSKI,
CMP, CTIS

734-560-6055
janet@circlemichigan.com

269-569-7064
lisa@circlemichigan.com

Circle Michigan Board of Directors 2020
PRESIDENT
ANGELA WHITENER
Stafford’s Perry Hotel, Bay
View Inn, Crooked River
Lodge & Suites

KRISTEN KASELITZ
Mission Point Resort

VICE PRESIDENT
JUSTIN GIFFORD
Visit Lenawee

LORI LIBKA
Bronner’s CHRISTmas
Wonderland

VICTORIA LEONARD
Pinnacle Hospitality

SECRETARY/TREASURER
COURTNEY J. IRISH, CMP
Flint & Genesee Convention
and Visitors Bureau
JOSHUA ANDERSON
Country Dairy

DOMINICK MILLER
Mackinac State
Historic Parks
DAVID LORENZ
Travel Michigan
Michigan Economic
Development Corporation

KALYNNE DEFEVER
Detroit Metro Convention
& Visitors Bureau

JIM HOLTHAUS

Advertising Sales Representative
Group Tour Media
616-283-1816
jimh@GroupTour.com

JOYCE HAWKINS

Office Manager
734-675-8992
joyce@circlemichigan.com

published by

ABA Coffee Lounge Sponsors
Thank you to our American Bus Association booth sponsors! Their generous support allows
Circle Michigan to offer a caffeine pick-me-up to ABA Marketplace attendees.

Gold Sponsors

Silver Sponsors
Star Line Mackinac
Island Ferry

It’s GO time! Discover “The D”
with exciting itineraries, guided
tours, and group-friendly hotels
and restaurants.

Grand Hotel’s exceptional
accommodations showcase the
hospitality and charm of a
bygone era in Mackinac Island.

Share a memorable travel
experience in Grand Rapids, a
cool city with endless
possibilities for groups.

Home to the Midwest’s largest
gaming floor, Soaring Eagle
Casino & Resort offers lavish
accommodations and more in
Mt. Pleasant.

The Henry Ford

Hightail it to Mackinac Island
aboard a Star Line Hydro-Jet
Ferry, offering barrier-free main
decks and many group perks.

Located in Dearborn, The Henry
Ford’s four venues offer an
unparalleled collection of
artifacts from 300 years of
American history.

Pinnacle Hospitality

Cornwell’s Turkeyville

With approximately 20 hotels and
growing, Pinnacle Hospitality has
been serving Michigan in
hospitality since 1997.

For more than 50 years, Cornwell’s
Turkeyville USA, in Marshall, has
hosted groups to its restaurant,
dinner theater and gift shop.

Meadow Brook Hall

Ford House

Built by Matilda Dodge Wilson
and her second husband,
Meadow Brook Hall represents
a fine example of Tudor-revival
architecture in Rochester.

Visit Ford House, the historic
home of Edsel and Eleanor Ford,
on the shores of Lake St. Clair.
Come for a tour of the home, walk
the grounds and experience the
beauty for yourself.

4 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

50424 O

ville

O DAWACAS I N O.C O M

A B OV E T H E O R D I N A RY
For Booking Information Contact:
Sandy Williams | Group Sales Manager
swilliams@odawacasino.com | | 877–442–6464
8088
swilliams@odawacasino.com
877.442.6464 Ext. 8088

50424 Odawa Circle Michigan 2019 Ad APPROVED.indd 1

10/25/19 4:41 PM

UPPER PENINSULA

117

123

NORTHERN MICHIGAN

MID-MICHIGAN

SOUTHWEST

SOUTHEAST

Table of
Contents
Cruise control....................................................................... 8
Allied Partners & Receptive Operators..........................11
Filmed in Michigan [Road to Perdition]........................ 12
Upper Peninsula................................................................. 14
Northern Michigan...........................................................24
Making memories [Field trip destinations]...................38

6 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Mid-Michigan...................................................................40
At your service [Q&A with Michigan receptives]......47
Southwest Michigan.........................................................50
Southeast Michigan..........................................................58
Detroit: The beat goes on................................................68
Membership/Advertiser Index.......................................70

Sault Ste. Marie: happening as we speak

1-800-647-2858 • saultstemarie.com

Cruise control

Small ship cruises transport groups
to Michigan ports of call
By Courtney Birchmeier

Muskegon

Visit Muskegon

8 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

A

s the largest freshwater
ecosystem in the world, the Great
Lakes are the perfect setting for
small ship cruises. Companies like
Victory Cruise Lines, Blount Small
Ship Adventures and Pearl Seas
Cruises offer Great Lakes itineraries
aboard intimate vessels that visit
some of Michigan’s best cities.
“Cruising the Great Lakes is
becoming more popular for those
who have traditionally traveled
by cruise ship in other areas of
the world,” said David Lorenz,
vice president of Travel Michigan
and board chairman of Cruise the
Great Lakes, an organization
that’s building awareness of
Great Lakes cruising options.
“It’s easy to understand why
these travelers are considering this
region. The unparalleled beauty of
our freshwater seas combined with
the intimate setting only available
on small cruise ships offers a
unique, compelling experience.”
Michigan’s port cities are
waiting to welcome groups to their
communities before, during and
after a cruise.

Lake Michigan

Mackinac Island

Situated in Lake Huron, Mackinac
Island offers the simple life — no cars
or chain hotels, the lulling clomps of
horses and buggies on the streets,
and lots of history and fudge to
go around.
“Great Lakes cruise ships land on
Mackinac Island about 30 times each
season,” said Tim Hygh, executive
director of Mackinac Island Tourism
Bureau. “A typical day in town includes
a narrated carriage tour, a visit to
Fort Mackinac, lunch at Grand Hotel
and shopping. Some of the ships will
also have local talent entertain
their passengers.
“The ships add excitement to
downtown Mackinac Island,” Hygh
said. “Our day visitors enjoy seeing the
ships up closely as they sit on the dock.”
Read more about Mackinac Island
on page 16.

Alpena

Groups looking for a Northern
Michigan sanctuary will find it in Alpena.
The historic city on the shores of
Lake Huron offers history, heritage and
relaxed outdoor adventure, all perfect
aspects of a group getaway.

“We love welcoming cruise ship
passengers to Alpena,” said Mary Beth
Stutzman, president and CEO of Alpena
Area Convention & Visitors Bureau. “It
is always an enlightening experience to
visit with travelers. Many are interested
in the history of the region and enjoy
visiting the lighthouses, the Great Lakes
Maritime Heritage Center and viewing
historic buildings throughout Downtown
Alpena. Great Lakes cruise ships calling
upon Alpena have been a wonderful
opportunity for our community.”

Marquette

Located on the southern shores of
Lake Superior, Marquette is known as
the Upper Peninsula’s Queen City.
It features 150 miles of singletrack, 83
miles of shoreline and 77 waterfalls, in
addition to unique food and brews,
and downtown shopping.
Although it has been several years
since a cruise ship has visited Marquette,
there are plans in the works for
another vessel to visit soon.
“Typically, visitors like to stay nearby
the port since it’s all within walking
distance downtown,” said Susan Estler,
executive director of Travel Marquette.
Continued on page 10 >>

Courtesy Circle Michigan

circlemichigan.com | 9

Marquette

“Whether it’s the Washington
Street shops, to the restaurants on
Lake Superior and endless breweries,
there’s something for every visitor
to enjoy.”
Read more about Marquette on
page 15.

Detroit

Mackinac Island

There’s always something new to
see and do in Michigan’s largest city.
(See page 68.) And it’s not just the
number of attractions that’s growing.
In 2019, there was the potential for
Detroit to host more than 8,000 cruise
ship passengers, a number the Detroit
Metro CVB hopes to increase in
2020 and beyond, with the addition
of a new ship every year for the next
two years.
“Starting in 2020, passengers will
have more opportunities to explore
the downtown area, including our
new restaurants, shops and other
major attractions,” said Jennifer
Ollinger, manager, domestic &
international marketing for the
Detroit Metro CVB.
“Our dock is located right in
the heart of downtown. As soon
as passengers step off the ship,
they can enjoy the beautiful Detroit
international riverfront and other
nearby attractions.”

Muskegon
Alpena

Muskegon Lake is the largest
natural deep-water port on the
eastern shore of Lake Michigan,
making Muskegon a prime cruise
ship location.
“The port of Muskegon has
become one of the most popular
cruise ship ports on the Great Lakes,”
said Cindy Larsen, president of
Muskegon Lakeshore Chamber of
Commerce. “The scenic vistas of
Muskegon Lake dunes and shoreline
show Michigan at its finest. These
passengers are well traveled, yet
they find our local history fascinating.”

Top excursions include the
USS LST 393 Veterans Museum,
Hackley & Hume Historic Site,
Muskegon Museum of Art and
the Heritage District.
“Visitors are surprised to find their
lives have been touched by
Muskegon even if they have never
been here,” Larsen said. “People
enjoy seeing an original Raggedy
Ann Doll, Brunswick bowling balls
and lane, or any of the over 80
products made in Muskegon
over the years.”
In 2020, Muskegon has
reservations for 34 ports of call.
That number is expected to grow.
Learn more about Muskegon
on page 41.

Sault Ste. Marie

Situated along the St. Mary’s
River in the Upper Peninsula, Sault
Ste. Marie is a city steeped in
history. Groups can check out the
retired, 550-foot lake freighter
SS Valley Camp and its maritime
museum within. A walk along
Water Street includes views of historic
homes with stories dating more than
three centuries. A tour of the Soo
Locks with Soo Locks Boat Tours
is a must.
“Sault Ste. Marie, nestled between
lakes Superior and Huron, is a perfect
destination for cruise ships,” said Linda
Hoath, executive director of Sault
Area Convention & Visitors Bureau.
“With a handful of attractions located
off the St. Marys River, including the
world-famous Soo Locks, travelers
won’t have to go far to make
a memory.”

From top: Travel Marquette, Courtesy Circle Michigan, Alpena Area Convention & Visitors Bureau

10 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

u

Sleeping Bear Dunes

ALLIED PARTNERS
Circle Michigan
P.O. Box 541
Trenton 48183
800-513-6424
circlemichigan.com
Contact: Janet Kasic
janet@circlemichigan.com

Group Tour magazine
2465 112th Ave.
Holland 49424
800-767-3489
grouptour.com/subscribe
Contact: Cindy Fish
subscriptions@grouptour.com
Subscribe to Group Tour magazine and
Student Group Tour magazine for reliable,
up-to-date information on destinations
and attractions in the U.S. and Canada.
Get your free subscription today for
itinerary ideas in every issue, and the
most complete coverage of group tour
destinations. Group Tour magazine is
produced by Group Tour Media.
Michigan Department
of Transportation
Lansing 48909
517-335-0904
michigan.gov/mdot
Contact: Rob Pearson
pearsonr1@michigan.gov
Tour and charter buses are always
welcome in Michigan! We make it
easy for you to visit.
Michigan Festivals and
Events Association
P.O. Box 22
Chesaning 48616
989-845-2080
michiganfun.com
Contact: Molly Ward
media@mfea.org
We are a statewide nonprofit organization
serving communities, events, festivals, fairs,
businesses and volunteers throughout
Michigan. We promote local events,
festivals and destinations, and provide
technical assistance, training and education
to our many members. We are not a
festival, but an organization that markets
and provides education to members
that include festivals, events, tourism,
government-related agencies, seasonal
and year-round fun spots, lodging and
vendors catering to festivals and events.

Serendipity Media, LLC
535 Cascade West Parkway SE
Grand Rapids 49546
866-252-7108
serendipity-media.com
Contact: Kasie Smith
info@serendipity-media.com

Group Tours to Go
269 Walker St., Suite 731
Detroit 48207
888-539-5992
grouptourstogo.com
Contact: Patricia Griffin
pat@grouptourstogo.com

Serendipity Media publishes Groups
Today and Teach & Travel, the official
publication of SYTA. With 16+ years
of experience, we excel through our
deep knowledge of our audiences and
by engaging them with quality content.
Capitalize on our success to achieve
meaningful and long-lasting relationships
with your target audience.

Customized group tours are all we do.
Our focus allows us to create memorable,
made-to-order tour experiences,
delivered with a focus on service and
value. Our extensive network of travel
industry suppliers and partners in
Michigan means we deliver the best value
to you and your guests. We focus on high
quality with great value and fair pricing.
We want your tour to sell out and will
work hard to make it a great
tour experience.

Travel Michigan
300 N. Washington Square
Lansing 48913
517-335-0007
michigan.org
Contact: Dave Lorenz
lorenzd@michigan.org
Travel Michigan, a division of the
Michigan Economic Development
Corporation, is the State of Michigan’s
official agency for the promotion
of tourism.

RECEP TIVE OPERATORS
Added Touch Receptive, LLC
370 Howard Ave.
Holland 49424
616-392-4998
addedtouchreceptive.com
Contact: Sharon Koops, CTP
addtouch@sbcglobal.net
When it comes to planning group tours,
there is no substitute for experience!
Added Touch Receptive has over 25
years of experience in the travel industry,
striving to provide all of your group tour
packaging needs.
Gail Andrus Travel
400 Ann St. NW, Suite 208
Grand Rapids 49504
800-532-2431
gailandrus.com
Contact: Gail Andrus
gail_andrus@gailandrus.com
Do you have an event or convention
coming to Grand Rapids or one of the
surrounding areas? Let us take care of all
your ground transportation needs. Gail
Andrus Travel knows that efficient and
timely transportation is a key to
your event’s success.

Michigan Tours Pure & Simple
3538 E. Michigan Ave.
Au Gres 48703
989-876-6018
Contact: Heidi Dewald
heidi@michigantours.org
More than just tour planning, we offer
hands-on involvement throughout
your tour focusing on exceeding your
expectations. We can tell you the hidden
secrets whether you choose to Discover
Kalamazoo, Sail the Great Lakes Bay
Region, Experience Grand Rapids or
Discover the Blue. The picturesque
Upper Peninsula is by far our clients’
favorite destination and all itineraries
are customized.
Tours Around Michigan
417 Howard St.
Lowell 49331
616-970-4825
toursaroundmichigan.com
Contact: Candice Smith
info@toursaroundmichigan.com
Tours Around Michigan allows a tourist
to experience the area as a local, and
a local experience their own area as
a tourist. We want to leave you in awe
with unforgettable memories. We offer
customized experiences and tours,
including step-on guides. We love to
share secrets of Grand Rapids that even
locals haven’t heard!

NPS photo/Mark Lindsey

circlemichigan.com | 11

Movie set, lakefront cottage

Filmed in Michigan

Check out these Road to Perdition (2002)
filming highlights

Filming locations
Perdition, Michigan, doesn’t exist. Several West Michigan harbor towns
provided the backdrop for the town of Perdition — Holland, Saugatuck
and West Olive.

Lake Michigan in Port Sheldon

West Olive, north of the power plant
Key movie scenes were shot at a lakefront cottage, which was built on the beach
solely for the movie project. Although not consistent with dune laws, Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality allowed the movie set construction with
the requirement that all improvements, including the cottage, would be
removed after filming.

White Dog Inn
Movie plot
Mike Sullivan (Tom Hanks) is an enforcer for
powerful Depression-era Midwestern mobster
John Rooney (Paul Newman). Rooney’s son,
Connor (Daniel Craig), is jealous of the close
bond they share, and when Mike’s eldest son,
Michael (Tyler Hoechlin), witnesses a hit,
Connor uses the incident as an excuse to
murder Sullivan’s wife (Jennifer Jason Leigh)
and youngest son. Forced to flee, Sullivan
and Michael set out on a journey of
revenge and self-discovery.

Blue Star Highway, Saugatuck
Near Saugatuck on the Blue Star Highway, groups will find the location where
the 1930s-era White Dog Inn stood. The White Dog Inn was named after a
centuries-old, Native American ritual, to wish health, bounty and happiness
on the tribes returning to the north.
In the movie, a scene is filmed at the White Dog Inn where Sullivan
(Tyler Hoechlin) narrowly escapes the assassin Harlen Maguire (Jude Law).
Damaged by fire, the motel was scheduled for demolition after filming.

Olive Shores County Park

8555 Olive Shores Ave., West Olive
The beach scenes in the movie were filmed in Olive Shores County Park,
situated along Lake Michigan. Soon after filming completed, the local county
bought the land and turned the film site into a public park with beach access.
Today, it’s a tourist attraction that provides hiking trails, boardwalks, stairways
and awesome decks that traverse the dunes. Overlooks on the deck offer
scenic views of Lake Michigan.

Country Inn & Suites

12260 James St., Holland
If you want to sleep where Tom Hanks and Jude Law overnighted while in
town filming Road to Perdition, just book yourself a room at Holland’s
Country Inn & Suites. Both actors did in fact stay there for a couple of nights.

AMC Theater

12270 James St., Holland
One evening when filming was done for the day, Tom Hanks and Jude Law
strolled over to the AMC Theater in Holland, (it’s just next door to the hotel),
ordered bags of popcorn and watched a movie at the local theater.
Olive Shores County Park

Visit circlemichigan.com/tours-itineraries/film-tours for more film tour itineraries.
Courtesy Circle Michigan

12 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Upper
Peninsula

Tahquamenon Falls

14 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Marquette
Spirited city bustles along
Lake Superior’s shore
By Courtney Birchmeier

I

’ve lived in Michigan all my life,
but it wasn’t until last summer that I
visited the Upper Peninsula for the first
time. After several days of exploring
the remote, natural beauty that I
expected to find, my travels
led me to Marquette — and boy
was I surprised. In Marquette, I
found a spirited city, where old and
new converge amid Mother
Nature’s best.
There’s a lot to do in the U.P.’s
largest city, which is situated atop a
hill sloping toward Lake Superior. My
boutique hotel, the historic Landmark
Inn, was right downtown, the perfect
starting point for exploring. I browsed
the gift shops and boutiques on foot,
which racked up thousands of steps
on my Fitbit. A walking path along
the Lower Harbor provided great
views of the lake. The extra cardio
made my stops at Baby Cakes
Muffin Company and Donckers
(an artisan chocolate and sweet
shop) much more justified.
In the historic downtown,
independent dining establishments
are plentiful. There’s Iron Bay
Restaurant and Drinkery, which
serves creative comfort food in a
historic foundry building. Or, there’s
Lagniappe, a Cajun/Creole eatery,
where I felt like I was transported
from Marquette to a speakeasy in
Louisiana. When having Saturday
brunch at Steinhaus, I enjoyed a
German-inspired dish in a
cozy atmosphere.

And, let’s not forget the breweries.
I didn’t have time to visit all of them,
but those I did were top-notch. A
yellow house on Third Street is the
unsuspecting home of Blackrocks
Brewery, where I sampled a roasty
and chocolatey Coconut Brown.
At Ore Dock Brewing Company,
the trendy and casual atmosphere
juxtaposes nicely with its historic
setting. I sipped a Belgian-inspired
Fresh Coast, while watching the other
guests play board games, chat with
friends and line up for the food truck
parked outside.
Beyond the downtown area,
Marquette offers a natural setting
for all levels of adventurer. Scenic
vistas, miles of trails and rushing
waterfalls are all within reach.
Don’t miss Presque Isle Park, a
323-acre forested peninsula with
unmatched views of Lake Superior.
As Marquette’s recreational crown
jewel, the park can easily fill hours of
an itinerary.
My 36 hours in Marquette weren’t
enough to see and do it all. I didn’t
have time to visit Northern Michigan
University or its famed Superior
Dome. But I think the city’s charm will
pull me back again soon.

GTM/Courtney Birchmeier

Presque Isle Park

Ellwood A Mattson Lower
Harbor Park

Blackrocks Brewery

circlemichigan.com | 15

Mackinac Island

“There’s something about Mackinac Island that touches your soul … especially if you spend the night and take a break from
the road. No cars, no chain hotels and a throwback Victorian-era downtown make Mackinac Island so special. Time is precious and so is going back in time on Mackinac Island.”
- Tim Hygh, executive director, Mackinac Island Convention & Visitors Bureau

Explore
With no cars on the island, visitors find
other ways to explore. Mackinac Island
Carriage Tours showcases Mackinac
Island’s history and charm, with stops at
some of the island’s more notable places.
Private sightseeing tours are available for
groups. In addition to traveling by horse,
visitors can pedal their way around the
3.8-square-mile island, thanks to
several bike rental companies.

Stay
The island’s lodging options are plentiful,
with more than 1,600 rooms available.
Groups won’t find any franchise hotels
on Mackinac Island; each property is
one-of-a-kind with its own story to tell.
Group-friendly lodging options include
Murray Hotel, Lake View Hotel,
Island House Hotel and
Grand Hotel.

Learn

Step back in time at Fort Mackinac, which includes 14 restored historical structures, all furnished with period settings.
Exhibits explain military training, battles, medical treatment and family life within the fort. Groups see another side of
island history at The Richard and Jane Manoogian Mackinac Art Museum, which showcases Mackinac-related
art and photography. Works on display include hand-beaded Native American garments, 17th- and 18th-century
Historic Mill Creek discovery
ParkLakes maps and original photographs showcasing the island’s beauty.
Great

16 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Marquette Harbor Lighthouse
Mackinac Island Convention & Visitors Bureau

DMOs
Mackinac Island Tourism
P.O. Box 1821
Mackinac Island 49757
906-847-3783
mackinacisland.org
Contact: Rick Peterson
rick@mackinacisland.org
Mackinac Island ... the Jewel of the Great
Lakes. Visitors have found this national
landmark as an ideal vacation spot for
centuries. No cars. No chain hotels. Home
to the world-famous Mackinac Island
Fudge, Fort Mackinac, unique shopping
and a nightlife befitting our ranking as a
Top 10 U.S. Island by TripAdvisor and
USA Today.

Munising Visitors Bureau
P.O. Box 421
Munising 49862
906-387-1717
munising.org
Contact: Cori Ann Cearley
mvb@hotmail.com
Arrive in beautiful Munising and you
are truly Up North. The fresh air, the
scenery and the friendly people are
yours to experience! Enjoy Pictured Rocks
National Lakeshore, historic lighthouses
and waterfalls year-round!

Travel Marquette
117 W. Washington St.
Marquette 49855
906-228-7749
travelmarquettemichigan.com
Contact: Susan Estler
director@travelmarquettemichigan.com
Marquette is truly a four-season
wonderland of outdoor recreation gone
wild! We specialize in historic sightseeing
and outdoor adventure trips for both small
and large groups. Deluxe transportation
and professional guide services are
accepted. We are open year-round.

Upper Peninsula Travel &
Recreation Association
P.O. Box 400
Iron Mountain 49855
906-774-5480
uptravel.com
Contact: Fred Huffman
groups@uptravel.com
Michigan’s Upper Peninsula is one of the
most popular destinations in the Midwest
for group travel. When you enter Michigan’s
Upper Peninsula, you enter a world of
fine attractions and unique experiences
unmatched anywhere in the Midwest.
The fascinating history of the region, born
of mining and forestry, coupled with a
scenic splendor still unspoiled, provides
something for everyone.

Marquette Harbor Lighthouse

Sault Ste. Marie Convention &
Visitors Bureau
225 E. Portage Ave.
Sault Ste. Marie 49783
800-647-2858
saultstemarie.com
Contact: Debbie Goeschel
admin@saultstemarie.com
We say life here is about drinking in the
atmosphere. We’re a diverse waterfront
community, and we offer a wealth of things
to see and do. Visit us for year-round
recreational activities, historical sites, the
world-famous Soo Locks, Tahquamenon
Falls, spectacular lighthouses and pristine
natural environments. It is the place where
Michigan was born.

St. Ignace Visitors Bureau
6 Spring St., Suite 100
St. Ignace 49781
906-643-6950
stignace.com
Contact: Lora Brown
lora@stignace.com
Michigan’s U.P. offers a family-friendly
and fun environment for groups. The area
makes St. Ignace a great place to visit
regardless of the time of year, with something
always going on. St. Ignace is just north of
the Mackinac Bridge and a port for your
adventure to Mackinac Island.

circlemichigan.com | 17

ATTRACTIONS

Fayette
Historic
Townsite

The Antlers Restaurant
804 E. Portage Ave.
Sault Ste. Marie 49783
630-862-4853
sooantlers.com
Contact: Marilyn Szabo
szamar42@sbcglobal.net
Antlers was built in the early 1900s,
operated as The Bucket of Blood Saloon,
a speakeasy, The North Star Ice Cream
Parlor, and finally in the ‘40s — The Antlers
Restaurant we know today. A landmark
building with amazing traditions, antlers,
animals, plus the best comfort food in
the state.

Fayette Historic Townsite
4785 II Road
Garden 49835
906-644-2603
michigandnr.com/parksandtrails
Fayette Historic State Park blends nature
and history with a historic townsite — a
representation of a once-bustling industrial
community. Learn about the town through
guided tours and information from the
Visitor Center, or simply by walking
through the townsite and exploring on
GTM/Courtney
Birchmeier
2020CircleMichigan.qxp_LV1107-SerdptyPub.qxp 9/20/19 2:06 PM Page 1
your own.

Fort Mackinac
7127 Huron Road
Mackinac Island 49757
906-847-3328
mackinacparks.com
Contact: Dominick Miller
millerd44@michigan.gov
Mackinac Island’s icon. The cannon blasts,
the rifles fire, the soldiers march and
history comes alive. The oldest building in
Michigan and 13 other historical structures
boast exhibits explaining everything from
military training and battles to medical
treatments to family life within the fort.
This is Mackinac.

Fort Wilkins Historic Complex
Fort Wilkins Historic State Park
15223 US-41
Copper Harbor 49918
906-289-4215
michigan.gov/ftwilkins
At Copper Harbor, on the rugged shore of
Lake Superior, stands Fort Wilkins Historic
Complex. Built in 1844 to keep the peace
in Michigan’s Copper Country, it was
occupied for two years before its troops
left to fight in the Mexican War. Catch a
glimpse at this piece of history on your
next trip to Copper Harbor.

B

2020 Mackinac Island Pre-Packaged Group Tours - Two Nights only $278*

ring your group to Lake View Hotel and enjoy outstanding
service and savings on Mackinac Island’s most popular tour package. Our pre-packaged itinerary includes all of the island’s favorite
destinations and promises your group a delightful, memorable
experience. Booking with us is hassle free - we handle all of your
package details and provide a single itemized bill at check-out.
Lake View Hotel is ideally located on Main Street, directly across
from the ferry boat docks. Our property features eighty-five newly
upgraded guest rooms with air conditioning, premium bedding and
32” flat panel TVs. We have a new restaurant, brewery and distillery, and a four story Atrium with indoor heated swimming pool.
We have barrier free entrances and elevator service to all levels.
For more information, call toll free (888)

645-4522.

www.lake-view-hotel.com
groupsales@lakeviewhotel.us

We Love Groups!

Lake View Hotel
7452 Main Street
Mackinac Island, MI 49757

Proud member of:

18 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Available May 2020, your tour package includes:
❦
❦
❦
❦
❦

Two Nights at Lake View Hotel
Continental Breakfast
Roundtrip Ferry Service
Grand Hotel Luncheon Buffet
All Rooms Air Conditioned

❦
❦
❦
❦
❦

Mackinac Island Carriage Tour
Fort Mackinac
Taxi Transfer Service
Baggage Handling
Additional Options Available

Peak season travel upgrades are available!
* Pre-packaged rate of $278.00 per person, based on double occupancy for deluxe accommodations. 2020

package price subject to change. Offer good Sun -Thurs in May only, subject to availability, based on
groups of 10 rooms or more. Rates are not available on Holidays and Special Event dates. Hot breakfast
buffet and dinner available at Lake View Hotel from an additional $41.00 per person. Complimentary
room for escort with 15 paid rooms. All taxes and gratuities are included.

Kitch-iti-kipi, Manistique

Great Lakes Shipwreck
Museum & Whitefish Point
18335 N. Whitefish Point Road
Paradise 49768
906-635-1742
shipwreckmuseum.com
Contact: Bruce Lynn
blynn@shipwreckmuseum.com
Located just 1½ hours north of the Mackinac Bridge,
in Michigan’s eastern Upper Peninsula, the shipwreck
museum is dedicated to the memory of the sailors
and ships lost on the Great Lakes. The museum is
situated on the site of Lake Superior’s oldest
operating lighthouse.

Kitch-iti-kipi – The Big Spring
Palms Book State Park, north of US-2
P.O. Box 2500
Manistique 49854
906-341-2355
exploringthenorth.com/bigspring/
spring.html
Two hundred feet across, the 40-foot-deep Kitch-iti-kipi is
Michigan’s largest spring. With over 10,000 gallons a minute
gushing from its fissures in the underlying limestone, this
crystal-clear attraction is absolutely amazing and mysterious.

Iron Mountain Iron Mine
6 Spring St., Suite 100
W4852 US-2
Vulcan 49892
906-563-8077
ironmountainironmine.com
Contact: Karen Secinaro
ksecinaro57@gmail.com
Tour an authentic iron mine. One of Michigan’s
State Historical Landmarks, we educate the young
and old about the hard-working men from 1887 to
1945 who pulled over 22 million tons of iron ore
from this mine. The iron ore was shipped to the great
steel mills of the Midwest.

The Perfect Choice for Groups in
Michigan’s Must See Destination
Call Kristen Kaselitz to learn more about our group tour packages.
kkaselitz@missionpoint.com | 906.430.8138 | www.missionpoint.com
2018

GTM/Courtney Birchmeier

circlemichigan.com | 19

Mackinac Island Carriage Tours
7396 Market St.
Mackinac Island 49757
906-847-3307
mict.com
Contact: Thomas Sheffler
thomas@mict.com
We keep a slice of the 19th century alive
with the world’s largest horse and buggy
livery. We offer approximately one-hourand-45-minute narrated historic and scenic
horse-drawn carriage tours through
Michigan’s Mackinac Island.

Mackinac Island Native
American Museum at the
Biddle House
7436 Market St.
Mackinac Island 49757
906-847-3328
mackinacparks.com
Contact: Dominick Miller
millerd44@michigan.gov
Brand new for 2020! Explore the
Mackinac Island Native American
Museum at the Biddle House. The
exhibition “Agatha’s Mackinac” tells the
Anishinaabek story of Mackinac Island
from pre-contact to today through the
experiences and relationships of Agatha
Biddle (1791–1873), an Odawa woman
whose life provides a lens through which to
understand and appreciate this rich story.

Fort Mackinac

Mackinac State Historic Parks
7127 Huron Road
Mackinaw Island 49757
906-847-3328
mackinacparks.com
Contact: Dominick Miller
millerd44@michigan.gov
Mackinac State Historic Parks protects,
preserves and presents Mackinac’s rich
historic and natural resources to provide
outstanding educational and recreational
experiences for the public. Our sites
include Fort Mackinac, The Richard and
Jane Manoogian Mackinac Art Museum
and Historic Downtown Mackinac on
Mackinac Island; and Colonial
Michilimackinac, Old Mackinac Point
Lighthouse, and Historic Mill Creek
Discovery Park in Mackinaw City.

Michigan Iron Industry Museum
73 Forge Road
Negaunee 49866
906-475-7857
michigan.gov/mhc
Overlooking a picturesque river valley
near Negaunee, this fine little state
museum, open free of charge, shows in
dramatic displays how U.P. iron was
central to America’s industrialization.

20 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

A grand group destination

Experience the history and unique hospitality of Grand Hotel.
Stay overnight and enjoy a full breakfast and dinner daily.
Or visit for the day and enjoy our legendary Grand Luncheon Buffet,
a multiple-year winner of the TripAdvisor Certificate of Excellence.
Call Julia Luckey at 517-349-4600 or grouptours@grandhotel.com

1-800-33GRAND • gr a n dho tel .co m

Pictured Rocks Boat Cruises
100 W. City Park Drive
Munising 49862
800-650-2379
picturedrocks.com
Contact: Kathleen Madigan
info@picturedrocks.com
Come and explore Pictured Rocks
National Lakeshore from the comfort of
our tour boats! The views are breathtaking.
Up-close and wonderful sandstone cliffs,
beaches, sand dunes and waterfalls along
the Lake Superior shoreline will delight
viewers of all ages.

Pictured Rocks National
Lakeshore
N8391 Sand Point Road
Munising 49862
906-387-2607
nps.gov/piro
Managed by the National Park Service,
Pictured Rocks National Lakeshore is our
nation’s first national lakeshore.

GTM/Courtney Birchmeier

Pictured Rocks National Lakeshore

Richard and Jane Manoogian
Mackinac Art Museum

at

Whitefish Point

• Edmund Fitzgerald Exhibit
Featuring Ship’s Bell

• National Historic Site
• Oldest Active Lighthouse on

Lake Superior
Lightkeepers
Quarters and USCG
•
Surfboat House Tours
• Lighthouse Tower Tours Available
• Shipwreck Museum Gallery & Theater
• Nature Trails and Overlooks
• Museum Store and Fudge Shop
• Free Motorcoach Parking

Whitefish Point, Michigan’s Eastern
Upper Peninsula

www.shipwreckmuseum.com
906-635-1742
2014_09_2-25x4-75.indd 1

Publication: Circle Michigan Guide
Ad Size: 2.25" x 4.75"
File name: 2014_09_2-25x4-75
Color: 4C

7070 Main St.
Mackinac Island 49757
906-847-3328
mackinacparks.com
Contact: Dominick Miller
millerd44@michigan.gov
Nowhere else does such a rare and
exceptional collection of Mackinac-related
art and photography come together to tell
Mackinac’s story. In complement to the
natural beauty of Mackinac Island, The
Richard and Jane Manoogian Mackinac
Art Museum allows visitors to experience
fine and decorative arts inspired by
Mackinac through the ages.

Sault Historic Sites
501 E. Water St.
Sault Ste. Marie 49783
906-632-3658
saulthistoricsites.com
Contact: Rich Brawley
admin@saulthistoricsites.com
Sault Historic Sites is always happy to offer
a group tour for your organization. Group
tours can be done with designated tour
guides or self-guided, whichever meets
your group’s needs. Please contact Sault
Historic Sites to set up your group tour!

9/10/14 4:34 PM

Soo Locks Boat Tours
1157 E. Portage Ave.
Sault Ste. Marie 49283
906-632-6301
soolocks.com
Contact: Steve Welch
sales@soolocks.com
Take a cruise! No passport required!
Soo Locks Boat Tours in Sault Ste. Marie
offers harbor cruises of the American and
Canadian locks. It’s an experience you’ll
always remember!

CASINOS
Island Resort & Casino
W. 399 US-2 & US-41
Harris 49845
906-723-2121
islandresortandcasino.com
Contact: Cody Meshigaud
cmeshigaud@islandresortandcasino.com
Tucked away in the unspoiled beauty of
the Upper Peninsula lies an oasis. With
roots as a bingo hall, Island Resort &
Casino has expanded into an acclaimed
resort featuring a headline entertainment
showroom, over six dining options, poker
room and Vegas-style casino with over
1,200 slot machines.

circlemichigan.com | 21

Kewadin Casino Hotel &
Convention Center

Kewadin Casino Hotel &
Convention Center

2186 Shunk Road
Sault Ste. Marie 49783
877-539-2346
kewadin.com
Contact: Katrina Staniewicz
kstaniewicz@saulttribe.net
Enjoy gaming excitement in the beauty
of Michigan’s Upper Peninsula at
Kewadin Casinos!

LODGING
Baymont Inn & Suites Lakefront
1131 N. State St.
St. Ignace 49781
906-643-8411
baymontsi.com
Contact: Aimee Williford
awilliford@baymontsi.com
Bring your camera to catch a spectacular
sunrise! Baymont Inn & Suites Lakefront
is situated directly on the banks of Lake
Huron! Mackinac Island, Great Lakes
museums and parks, and boat tours are
all easily accessed from our pet-friendly
hotel in St. Ignace, Michigan.

Grand Hotel

Grand Hotel
286 Grand Ave.
Mackinac Island 49757
906-847-3331
grandhotel.com
Contact: Julia Luckey-Ottenwess
jluckey@grandhotel.com
Like a fine wine, Grand Hotel’s tradition of
gracious hospitality and flawless service
has aged well, preserving the best of a
bygone era and blending it carefully with
the contemporary, sophisticated needs of
today’s traveler. Please come visit and
see for yourself.
Hampton Inn – Sault Ste. Marie
3295 Interstate 75 Business Spur
Sault Ste. Marie 49783
906-635-3000
hamptoninn3.hilton.com
Contact: Aimee Williford
ssmsm_hampton@hilton.com
The location of the Hampton Inn offers a
picturesque view of the forestry of the
Upper Peninsula, while offering the
foremost amenities you deserve. Nestled
in the trees away from the busy life, take
advantage of the best lodging experience
our unique town has to offer.
From top: Kewadin Casino,
Grand Hotel

22 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Island House Hotel
6966 Main St.
Mackinac Island 49757
906-847-3347
theislandhouse.com
Contact: Carol Halberg
info@theislandhouse.com
Mackinac Island’s most historic hotel offers
beautiful waterfront views, ideal location
to downtown and modern amenities with
old-world charm. Enjoy a comfortable stay
in one of 94 freshly decorated, air-conditioned
guest rooms, cable television, USB
charging ports and high-speed wireless
internet. Take a dip in the heated indoor
pool, soak in the hot tub or head to the
bike rental for island adventures.

Lake View Hotel
7452 Main St.
Mackinac Island 49757
906-847-3384
lake-view-hotel.com
Contact: Kris Klay
kris.klay@lakeviewhotel.us
Lake View Hotel is the oldest continuously
operated hotel on Mackinac Island. Built in
1858, the hotel was originally known as Lake
View House and, for more than a century,
was operated by Chapman family members.
Come experience our unique blend of
Victorian charm with modern amenities.

TRANSPORTATION

Mission Point Resort
One Lakeshore Drive
Mackinac Island 49757
906-430-8138
missionpoint.com
Contact: Kristen Kaselitz
kkaselitz@missionpoint.com

Shepler’s Mackinac
Island Ferry

Star Line Mackinac Island
Hydro-Jet Ferry

556 E. Central Ave.
Mackinaw City 49701
800-828-6157
sheplersferry.com
Contact: Katie Wiley
katie@sheplersferry.com

Located on the eastern shores of Mackinac
Island, overlooking the unparalleled
beauty of Lake Huron and the Straits of
Mackinac is Mission Point Resort.
Experience the genuine hospitality,
historic character and natural beauty of
this inviting resort with its cozy fireplaces,
delicious food and amazing history. The
resort features 241 recently-renovated
guest rooms, five on-site restaurants and
eateries, a full-service spa and salon,
and a variety of activities.

The Gateway to Mackinac Island!
Shepler’s has been serving group tours
for over 50 years. Let us show you the
true meaning of: First Class Service.
Every Guest. Every Day.

Star Line Mackinac Island
Hydro-Jet Ferry
587 N. State St.
Saint Ignace 49781
800-638-9892
mackinacferry.com
Contact: Andrea Green
groups@mackinacferry.com

Murray Hotel
7260 Main St.
Mackinac Island 49757
855-696-8772
mymurrayhotel.com
Contact: Mar Pulte
mar@mymurrayhotel.com

Hightail it to Mackinac! Take the boat
that everyone else is watching. Board
the barrier-free main decks of a Star Line
Hydro-Jet Ferry!

Leave your worries behind! Our
family and professional staff have
specialized in serving group tours
for the past 35 years.

Star Line Mackinac Island Hydro-Jet Ferry

Group Therapy
SUPERIOR SURROUNDINGS

MARQUETTE LIGHTHOUSE

Celebrating 155 years in 2021

UPtravel.com | 800-562-7134 | Contact Fred Huffman | groups@uptravel.com
UP90113 Group Tour-Circle Michigan Travel Guide 2020.indd 1

10/29/19 3:37 PM

circlemichigan.com | 23

Northern
Michigan

Old Mackinac Point Lighthouse

24 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Ludington
Maritime heritage shines
By David Hoekman

T

raffic thins as a motorcoach
moves into Northern Michigan.
The air cools.
Rolling hills come into view.
On the western edge of the
Lower Peninsula, group tours
encounter Ludington, situated on
Lake Michigan.
I discovered Ludington offers a
historic village, a dandy maritime
museum, a walkable downtown
and a National Historic Landmark
that moves.
My tour started at Historic White
Pine Village, a late 19th-century and
early 20th-century village. In 30
historic exhibit buildings, groups find
thousands of authentic artifacts. To
add to the experience, first-person
interpreters assume the personas of
actual Mason County residents.
One of the village buildings is
the original 1849 Mason County
Courthouse, which also was settler
Burr Caswell’s home.
“We have a Mr. Caswell
interpreter in here who will interpret
his home,” said Rebecca Berringer,
executive director of the Mason
County Historical Society, which
operates the village. “That really
brings it to life.”
The Port of Ludington Maritime
Museum, also part of the historical
society, opened in 2017. The museum
is located in a former U.S. Coast
Guard Station.
This group-friendly, three-story
museum (with an elevator) overlooks
Lake Michigan’s shoreline, Ludington’s
iconic North Pier Light and the historic
carferry SS Badger, a moving
National Historic Landmark.

At the museum, digital storytelling
as well as images and artifacts from
the historical society’s extensive
collection convey the region’s
maritime history. An interactive
experience takes groups back in
time to the pilothouse of the Pere
Marquette 22 in the 1930s.
You can even take control of
the helm and telegraphs to pilot the
carferry in and out of the harbor
and across Lake Michigan in a
deep fog, all under the guidance
of veteran Captain Wallace Van
Dyke. I learned that each of the
seven car ferries that once steamed
into Ludington had its own distinctive
whistle.
While in downtown Ludington,
group tours can stroll through
Waterfront Park and follow a free
sculpture trail depicting Ludington
history. The beach at Stearns Park
also is a favorite. On Ludington
Avenue and James Street, you can
eat at locally-owned restaurants and
shop in the galleries and boutiques.
Sicilian-born Chef Leo prepares
mouth-watering Italian cuisine at
Luciano’s Ristoranti.
I closed out my visit in the best
way possible, with a dish of Blue
Moon ice cream at the ’50s-themed
House of Flavors Restaurant. The
signature flavor has been a part
of the restaurant’s history since the
1930s; the ice cream company
credits itself as being the first to
produce the sweet, blue treat.

Port of Ludington Maritime Museum

Stearns Park

GTM/David Hoekman

circlemichigan.com | 25

Mackinaw City
Journey to the top of the Lower Peninsula

Historic Mill Creek Discovery Park

“Mackinaw City’s small-town charm allows groups to feel right at home while providing the level of service expected
in larger cities. Groups who visit our sites often tell us they had no idea there was so much to experience in
Mackinaw City and are just blown away with how much they loved their visit.”
- Dominick Miller, marketing manager, Mackinac State Historic Parks

Travel

Explore

Journey to Mackinac Island via one of two
top-notch ferry companies. Shepler’s Mackinac
Island Ferry has been in business for more than
75 years. In addition to ferry services, it offers cruises
past the Straits of Mackinac lighthouses, night sky
trips, a Fourth of July fireworks viewing experience
and private charters. Star Line Mackinac
Island Ferry offers hydro-jet, catamaran and
classic ferry service to Mackinac Island, as
well as private cruises.

Three of the Mackinac State Historic Parks sites are
located in Mackinaw City. At the reconstructed
Colonial Michilimackinac, walking tours and
demonstrations share the history of the 18th-century
fort. History and outdoor adventure meet at
Historic Mill Creek Discovery Park, where
groups can visit the reconstructed, 18th-century
water-powered sawmill and get adrenaline pumping
on a zip line. At Old Mackinac Point Lighthouse,
groups can walk the grounds, tour the authentically
restored keeper’s quarters and climb the tower for
a bird’s-eye view

Stay
Lodging opportunities are plentiful in Mackinaw City. Holiday Inn Express – Macknaw City is
located right off of Interstate 75 at the closest exit to the Mackinac Bridge. The hotel’s setting near the

Mighty
allows
Historic Mill
Creek Mac
discovery
Park

groups to easily reach Michigan’s Upper Peninsula in a matter of minutes.
And, it’s just blocks from downtown.

26 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Historic Mill Creek Discovery Park

Historic Mill Creek Discovery Park

Sleeping Bear Dunes
National Lakeshore

DMOs
Alpena Area Convention
& Visitors Bureau
420 N. Second Ave.
Alpena 49707
989-340-2288
visitalpena.com
Contact: Mary Beth Stutzman
info@visitalpena.com
Alpena is the place where history and
heritage collide with relaxed outdoor
adventure. A tranquil, nature-based
community known as the Sanctuary of
the Great Lakes, Alpena is the
economic hub of a four-county
region offering a robust array of
amenities and activities.

Charlevoix CVB

Petoskey Area Visitors Bureau

109 Mason St.
Charlevoix 49720
800-367-8557
visitcharlevoix.com
Contact: Katherine Forrester
katherine@visitcharlevoix.com

401 E. Mitchell St.
Petoskey 49770
231-348-2755
petoskeyarea.com
Contact: Peter Fitzsimons
peter@petoskeyarea.com

The unrivaled beauty and charm of
this classic resort town makes it the
crown jewel of Northern Michigan
vacation destinations. Its setting in the
midst of Lake Michigan, Lake
Charlevoix and Round Lake provides
a magical appeal that has attracted
guests for more than 100 years.

With cool summer days (seldom past
90) and daylight well past 9 p.m.,
the lakeside communities of Petoskey,
Harbor Springs, Boyne City and Bay
Harbor are well known as communities
that have been welcoming both affluent
cottage owners and visitors since 1875.
Respect for our traditions, our culture
and our environment have kept the
descendants of the early
cottage owners.

Traverse City Tourism
101 W. Grandview Parkway
Traverse City 49684
800-872-8377
traversecity.com
Contact: Beth Hobbs
beth@traversecity.com.
Traverse City is an enchanted place
where visitors enjoy year-round fun
and relaxation in a settling of unrivaled
natural splendor. Imagine blue waters;
intriguing shops; wonderful food, wine
and music; green hillsides covered by
lush orchards; rich vineyards and some
of the most beautiful scenery in the
world. Let the Traverse City Tourism
office use its experience and resources
to help you create memorable group
tours of every type.

Breakwall, Petoskey

From top: NPS,
Petoskey Area Visitors Bureau

circlemichigan.com | 27

Castle Farms

ATTRACTIONS
Castle Farms

Charlevoix Historical Society

5052 M-66 N.
Charlevoix 49720
231-237-0884
castlefarms.com
Contact: Jessica Anderson
tours@castlefarms.com

103 State St.
Charlevoix 49720
231-547-0373
chxhistory.com
Contact: Trevor Dotson
trevor@chxhistory.com

Castle Farms of Charlevoix is one of
Northern Michigan’s hidden gems.
Enjoy Michigan’s largest outdoor model
railroad, stroll the beautiful gardens,
look through museum-quality collections
and relax in the wine tasting room. With
100 years of history to share, Castle
Farms offers something for everyone!

With an experienced and professional
step-on guide, coach tours travel
throughout the city and take visitors
past the renowned Earl Young
“Mushroom Houses,” past stunning
Victorian summer resorts, across the
famous drawbridge and into the
heart of the bustling community.

From left: Ryan Inman Photography, iStock

Experience the lake effect.

Plan your group tour at circlemichigan.com
1.800.513.6424

28 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Elk Viewing, Carriage/Sleigh
Ride, Gourmet Dinner and Wine
Tasting at Thunder Bay Resort
27800 M-32
Hillman 49746
800‑729‑9375
thunderbayresort.com
Contact: Leora Prue
leora@thunderbaygolf.com

Thunder Bay Resort

Civilian Conservation
Corps Museum

Colonial Michilimackinac
102 W. Straits Ave.
Mackinaw City 49701
231-436-4100
mackinacparks.com
Contact: Dominick Miller
millerd44@michigan.gov

11128 N. Higgins Lake Drive
Roscommon 48653
989-348-2537
michigan.gov/cccmuseum
Contact: Hillary Pine
pineh@michigan.gov
The museum is located in North
Higgins Lake State Park and the
historic Higgins Lake Nursery. Explore
Michigan’s first tree nursery, where
most of Michigan’s modern forests
began, and experience the stories of
over 100,000 young men who worked
during the Great Depression on
conservation projects around Michigan.
The “CCC Boys” transformed Michigan
in ways we can still see today. Call
for a personalized tour.

Treasures from the past come to life
at this 18th-century fort and fur-trading
village. As you walk through the site,
you are stepping back in time to the
1770s. Reconstructed based on historic
maps and more than 60 years of
archaeological excavations that
continue today, Colonial Michilimackinac
offers a one-of-a-kind experience
including cannon and musket firings.

This is a slice of Northern Michigan
heaven! Step aboard our horse-drawn
carriage (or sleigh) for a charming ride
through the wooded resort and into the
preserve for an up-close look at
majestic elk. Cameras welcome!

Hartwick Pines
Logging Museum
3612 State Park Drive
Grayling 49738
989-348-2537
michigan.gov/loggingmuseum
Contact: Hillary Pine
pineh@michigan.gov
Hartwick Pines State Park and the
Michigan History Center invite you to
walk through this re-created logging
camp and learn about the industry that
shaped Michigan’s citizens, landscape
and economy in the late 1800s.
Thunder Bay Resort

n
ichiga
cle M ble
r
i
C
l
a
a
Speci ages Avail
Pack

Northern Michigan Landmark Lodging & Waterfront Dining

Alanson • Charlevoix • Harbor Springs • Petoskey
231-348-6017 | staffords.com

Bay View Inn,
Crooked River Lodge
and Perry Hotel

circlemichigan.com | 29

The Music House
Museum

Historic Mill Creek
Discovery Park
9001 W. US-23
Mackinaw City 49701
231-436-4100
mackinacparks.com
Contact: Dominick Miller
millerd44@michigan.gov
Witness the power of the creek
harnessed to cut timber into lumber at
one of the oldest industrial sites on the
Upper Great Lakes. On the Adventure
Tour, explore the treetops on the Forest
Canopy Bridge, soar like an eagle on
the 425-foot Eagle’s Flight Zip Line and
experience the layers of the forest on the
five-story Treetop Discovery Tower.

Historic White Pine Village

The Music House Museum

1687 S. Lakeshore Drive
Ludington 49431
231-843-4808
historicwhitepinevillage.org
Contact: Rebecca Berringer
rebecca@mchshistory.org

7377 US-31 N.
Williamsburg 49690
231-938-9300
musichouse.org
Contact: Becky Gagnon
marketing@musichouse.org

Historic White Pine Village offers a
living-history, family-friendly, fun-filled
tour of a late 19th- to early-20th-century
pioneer village. The village boasts 30
historic exhibit buildings, including the
original 1849 Mason County Courthouse
(on the State Register of Historic Places).
Visitors come face-to-face with early
settlers: first-person interpreters with
scripts carefully prepared by staff
and historians.

Step back in time with a
musical tour of a rare collection of
antique music-making mechanical
instruments or a silent movie with
theater-organ accompaniment.

BCV 4687 Circle Michigan Group Tour.indd 2
30 | Circle
Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

The Music House Museum

10/17/19 1:14 PM

Old Mackinac Point Lighthouse
526 N. Huron Ave.
Mackinaw City 49701
231-436-4100
mackinacparks.com
Contact: Dominick Miller
millerd44@michigan.gov
A point in the storm and a guiding
beacon since 1889, Old Mackinac
Point Lighthouse helped passing ships
navigate through the treacherous waters
of the Straits of Mackinac. Authentically
restored quarters and exhibits, including
the original lens, a movie and the Straits
of Mackinac Shipwreck Museum make
this “Castle of the Straits” a true gem of
the Great Lakes.

Port of Ludington
Maritime Museum

Sleeping Bear Dunes
National Lakeshore

217 S. Lakeshore Drive
Ludington 49431
231-843-4808
ludingtonmaritimemuseum.org
Contact: Rebecca Berringer
rebecca@mchshistory.org

9922 Front St.
Empire 49630
231-326-5134
nps.gov/slbe
Contact: Lisa Myers
lisa_myers@nps.gov

The Port of Ludington Maritime
Museum brings history to life with
digital storytelling, authentic images
and artifacts, and engaging interactive
exhibits that entertain, enlighten and
inspire a deeper appreciation for the
region’s maritime history. Located in the
former U.S. Coast Guard Station, now
listed on the National Register of
Historic Places, this family-friendly,
three-story museum overlooks Lake
Michigan’s wild shoreline.

Sleeping Bear Dunes National
Lakeshore is one of more than 385
areas of scenic, scientific and historical
heritage administered by the National
Park Service under the Department of
the Interior.

GTM/David Hoekman

Where History is Fun!
Historic

White Pine
Vi age
®

MasonCountyHistoricalSociety.com
231-843-4808
circlemichigan.com | 31

Kilwins

CASINOS
Odawa Casino and Hotel
1760 Lears Road
Petoskey 49770
231-348-5544
odawacasino.com
Contact: Sandra Williams
swilliams@odawacasino.com

DINING
Kilwins Chocolate Kitchen
1050 Bay View Road
Petoskey 49770
231-347-7112
kilwins.com
From sight, taste and touch, to smell
and sound, a visit to Kilwins provides
an authentic sensory experience like no
other. We offer free chocolate tours, as
well as fudge and ice cream sampling!
That’s just one reason to visit.

Luciano’s Ristoranti
103 W. Ludington Ave.
Ludington 49431
231-843-2244
lucianosristoranti.com
Contact: Leo Maniaci
lucianorist@lucianoristoranti.com
The restaurant serves Italian cuisine
and offers catering. Its banquet
room seats up to 60 people.

Odawa Casino has locations in Petoskey
and Mackinaw City. Odawa Hotel is
located in beautiful Petoskey just 2 miles
from downtown shopping and proudly
offers 137 guest rooms, a large indoor
pool and hot tub, and complimentary
breakfast. We offer great rates and
packages to suit every group.

LODGING

Grand Traverse Resort & Spa
100 Grand Traverse Village Blvd.
Acme 49610
800-748-0303
grandtraverseresort.com
Contact: Kayla Condon
kcondon@gtresort.com
Located near Traverse City along
Lake Michigan’s Grand Traverse Bay,
the 900-acre property is one of the
Midwest’s finest year-round resorts
featuring nearly 600 rooms, suites
and condominiums; 86,500 square
feet of meeting space; 54 holes of
championship golf including The Bear
— a Jack Nicklaus signature course, The
Wolverine — a Gary Player signature
course; a full-service spa; a shopping
gallery; a variety of restaurants and
lounges; and seasonal recreation.

Comfort Inn – Ludington

Holiday Inn Express & Suites –
Ludington

5323 W. US-10
Ludington 49431
231-845-7004
stayludington.com
Contact: Christy LaPage
marketing@stayludington.com

4079 US-10
Ludington 49431
231-845-7311
ilovehie.com
Contact: Jessica Ustick
jessica.u@glhcorp.com

The Comfort Inn of Ludington is the
only choice for traveling sports teams,
wedding parties and group meetings
(with on-site, 50-person capacity
meeting room). Also, it’s top-rated
among bus and group travelers. The
Comfort Inn believes it’s time you
expect more from your hotel!

Enjoy modern accommodations at the
hotel with the best customer service. Let
us welcome your group with a step-on
greeting and cookie reception. Enjoy
a special gift and in-room amenities to
include a mini-fridge, microwave and
Keurig coffee maker. Wi-Fi and full,
hot-breakfast bar are included with
your stay.
From top: Kilwins, Grand Traverse Resort & Spa

Grand Traverse Resort & Spa

32 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Ludington State Park

Michigan Vacation Destinations
– Apple Tree Inn, A
Boutique Hotel – Petoskey
915 Spring St.
Petoskey 49770
231-348-2900
appletreeinn.com
Contact: Marjaree Forbes
mforbes@expresspetoskey.com
Enjoy the quiet, private and intimate
service that 40 cozy rooms and suites
allow for at The Apple Tree Inn, A
Boutique Hotel. With private balconies
offering million-dollar views of the
sunsets over Little Traverse Bay,
our accommodations offer an
oh-so-relaxing backdrop for
Lake Michigan vacations.

Michigan Vacation Destinations
Days Inn – Petoskey
909 Spring St.
Petoskey 49770
231-347-4193
wyndhamhotels.com/days-inn/
petoskey-michigan/
days-inn-petoskey-mi/overview
Contact: Marjaree Forbes
mforbes@expresspetoskey.com
Whether you are looking for
family-friendly activities, a romantic
setting for two, or thrilling outdoor
adventure, our hotel is surrounded by
a variety of entertaining attractions.

Michigan Vacation Destinations
– Holiday Inn Express at the
Bridge – Mackinaw City
364 Louvigny St.
Mackinaw City 49701
231-436-7100
expressmackinaw.com
Contact: Marjaree Forbes
mforbes@expresspetoskey.com
Nelis’ Dutch Village
We are student- and adult-group friendly.
Visit Mackinac Island by day and return
to Holiday Inn Express Mackinaw City
for an evening of shopping, dining,
gaming or just sitting on the beach
watching the sunset. Itineraries and
packages are available.
GTM/David Hoekman

A

LEGACY ON THE LAKE
A NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK

Spa

Welcome aboard the S.S. Badger! Get ready to experience the glory of the
golden age of travel.

(888) 227-2628
WWW.SSBADGER.COM

Cruise across majestic Lake Michigan on a unique, last-of-its-kind ship that gives
you an unrivaled freedom of choice. Passengers enjoy free entertainment, shopping, good food, and relaxing lake breezes. With a capacity of 600 passengers and
180 vehicles (up to 6 motorcoaches), the S.S. Badger is the largest car ferry ever to
sail Lake Michigan.

circlemichigan.com | 33

GOLF
SPA
SHOP
DINE
CASINO

GET UP AND GO
The paradise of Northern Michigan is more than a pristine beach, a day
at the spa, or wine tasting with friends. More than an early morning tee
time, an emerging food scene, or Vegas-style gaming. It’s having all of
those things at your fingertips. You won’t believe it if you haven’t seen it.
Get up and go at grandtraverseresort.com.

Owned and Operated by the Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians

Michigan Vacation
Destinations – Holiday Inn
Express & Suites, Valley View
– Petoskey
1751 US-131 S.
Petoskey 49770
231-487-0991
expresspetoskey.com
Contact: Marjaree Forbes
mforbes@expresspetoskey.com
Petoskey is a year-round vacation
destination for all. Spring, summer,
winter and fall — Petoskey has it all!
Whether relaxing on the shores of Little
Traverse Bay, traveling through the
tunnel of trees or gliding down the
slopes of the ski resorts, Northern
Michigan provides endless fun.

Stafford’s Bay View Inn
2011 Woodland Ave.
Petoskey 49770
800-737-1899
staffords.com
Contact: Angela Whitener
angiew@staffords.com

Stafford’s Crooked River Lodge

Hemingway statue,
Pennsylvania Park
Petoskey

6845 US-31 N.
Alanson 49706
800-737-1899
staffords.com
Contact: Angela Whitener
angiew@staffords.com
Welcome to Stafford’s Crooked
River Lodge & Suites, where your
Up North adventure begins!

Stafford’s Perry Hotel
100 Lewis St.
Petoskey 49770
800-737-1899
staffords.com
Contact: Angela Whitener
angiew@staffords.com

Weathervane Terrace
Inn Suites

Experience the grandeur and
elegance of a bygone era without
leaving modern-day conveniences
behind. Built in 1899 as one of some
20 original luxury resort hotels,
Stafford’s Perry Hotel is the only
one still in operation.

Visit this restored grand Victorian
country inn on the shores of Lake
Michigan’s Little Traverse Bay. It stands
as a warm and welcoming retreat — a
place to pause, reflect and unwind.

111 Pine River Lane
Charlevoix 49720
231-547-9955
weathervane-chx.com
Contact: Irene Hizelberger
info@weathervane-chx.com
Downtown, historic Charlevoix
hotel. Designed by Charlevoix’s famed
architect, Earl Young. Complimentary
continental breakfast, and seasonal
outdoor heated pool. Walking distance
to downtown shopping, dining and ferry
to Beaver Island.
Petoskey Area Visitors Bureau

Award Winning Elk Viewing Carriage/Sleigh Ride,
Gourmet Dinner & Wine Tasting Events
BEST
OF THE
2019

BEST

800-729-9375

ThunderBayResort.com
Carrie Kuzewski Carrie@ThunderBayResort.com

circlemichigan.com | 35

Shepler’s Mackinac Island Ferry

TRANSPORTATION

S.S. Badger –
Lake Michigan Carferry

Star Line Mackinac Island
Hydro-Jet Ferry

Shepler’s Mackinac
Island Ferry

701 Maritime Drive
Ludington 49431
888-227-2628
ssbadger.com
Contact: Sara Ewing
groups@ssbadger.com

801 S. Huron Ave.
Mackinaw City, 49701
800-638-9892
mackinacferry.com
Contact: Andrea Green
groups@mackinacferry.com

Big ship, group fun! Experience a
relaxing cruise across Lake Michigan
between Michigan and Wisconsin.
There’s plenty to see and do aboard
the 410-foot-long historic ship,
including free entertainment, free
movies, shopping, meals or just relaxing
on the spacious outside decks. Your
motorcoach sails with you! A legacy
on the lake since 1953.

Hightail it to Mackinac! Take the boat
that everyone else is watching. Board
the barrier-free main decks of a Star
Line Hydro-Jet Ferry!

556 E. Central Ave.
Mackinaw City 49701
800-828-6157
sheplersferry.com
Contact: Katie Wiley
katie@sheplersferry.com
The Gateway to Mackinac Island!
Shepler’s has been serving group tours
for over 50 years. Let us show you the
true meaning of: First Class Service.
Every Guest. Every Day.

Your sandbox is waiting.

Plan your group tour at circlemichigan.com
1.800.513.6424

36 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Shepler’s Mackinac Island Ferry

Grand Traverse Resort & Spa

Making
memories

Michigan field trip destinations
make learning fun

Detroit Zoo

Field trip options abound at The Henry Ford
in Dearborn. Students can ride in a Model T at
Greenfield Village, see iconic inventions at
Henry Ford Museum of American Innovation,
experience a real-life factory floor on a Ford
Rouge Factory Tour or watch a customized
Giant Screen Experience.

Home to more than 2,600 animals of 228
species, the Detroit Zoo in Royal Oak teaches
students about wildlife conservation. Docent
tours and hands-on Learning Labs are just two
ways students can learn and explore.
Michigan State Capitol

Guided tours of the Michigan State Capitol
in Lansing showcase the public areas, including
the Rotunda and Gallery of the Governors.
Tours also give students access to the Senate
and House Galleries when available.

Agriculture and manufacturing combine on school
tours of Country Dairy in New Era. Students
begin their visit at Moo School before visiting
the cows in the barn, the Bottling Plant and the
Market & Cafe for samples.

From top: Roy Lewis, Matt Mohundro/Greater Lansing Convention & Visitors Bureau

38 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Ford Rouge Factory Tour, The Henry Ford

Students travel through a replica of an18th-century
Netherlands village at Nelis’ Dutch Village in
Holland. Tours are led by costumed guides and include
wooden shoe carving, a Dutch-cheesemaking
demonstration and free-time activities.

Once a bustling industrial community that
manufactured charcoal pig iron between 1867
and 1891, Fayette Historic Townsite in Garden
offers school programs. Guided tours and activities
allow students to explore the historical buildings
and learn about the site’s industrial past.

On student tours of the Ford House in Grosse Pointe,
students learn about the lives of Edsel and Eleanor
Ford and their children, a prominent American family.
Michigan History Tours allow students to take on a
persona of a family member or staff; tours include
guided access to the grounds.
From top: The Henry Ford, Nelis’ Dutch Village

Circle Michigan
creates new workforce
development task force
A newly convened Circle Michigan task
force is moving forward on the issue of
workforce development in the tourism
industry. Justin Gifford, executive director
of Visit Lenawee, is a chairperson of the
task force.
“Our goal is to highlight areas around
the state in tourism that are having issues
with talent,” Gifford said. “Either there are
not enough workers or the workers that
are available do not have the skill sets
they need.
“Locally, we created a hospitality
committee that is working with the
intermediate school districts and two
higher education institutions to formulate
a certificate program to train employees
in front desk interaction and housekeeping. This can be done at a lower cost than
sending these employees to a training
offered by the hotel chain.”
Gifford and his committee are hoping
to identify intermediate school districts,
community colleges, and colleges and
universities around the state that have a
training program or would be willing to
develop one.

Nelis’ Dutch Village

circlemichigan.com | 39

Mid-Michigan
Riverfront skyline, Saginaw

40 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Great Lakes Bay Regional CVB

Muskegon

Uncover classic favorites and
new surprises
By David Hoekman

A

summertime trip to
Muskegon reminded me that
destinations and attractions
change constantly.
Nowhere is that more evident
than downtown Muskegon, which
over the last 20 years has kept
some landmarks and
transformed everything else.
I encountered classic favorites
and new surprises in Muskegon.
Muskegon Farmers Market
and Western Market qualified as
new — and pleasant — surprises.
In the “old favorites
department” was Hackley &
Hume Historic Site.
Muskegon’s 19th-century
lumber barons, Charles Hackley
and Thomas Hume, were
business partners and close
friends. They had their Queen
Anne-style homes built next
to each other on West
Webster Avenue.
And what fine homes they are.
The Hackley home is known for its
intricate woodwork. It took
13 woodcarvers two years to
hand-carve the interior, said
Aaron Mace, assistant
program manager.
New to me was Muskegon
Heritage Museum. Established in
1983, the museum tells the stories
of Muskegon’s businesses and
industries. Curator Anne Dake
noted a newly installed elevator
provides easy access to the
12,000 square feet of

USS Silversides Submarine Museum

exhibit space spread over three
floors. Groups can see how a
working steam engine (now run
by compressed air) powers 11
machine tools with a line shaft.
Clear panels allow visitors to see
the complex mechanism of
a 1961 Brunswick bowling
pinsetter, which works perfectly.
Did you know the original
Raggedy Ann dolls were made
in Muskegon?
The USS Silversides Submarine
Museum is situated close to the
splendor of Pere Marquette
Beach on Lake Michigan. In
addition to touring the World
War II sub, groups can tour the
fine museum and a Prohibition-era
Coast Guard cutter. Honoring
veterans is the museum’s
mission, said Peggy Maniates,
executive director.
Another Muskegon favorite of
mine is the USS LST 393 Veterans
Museum. This Landing Ship, Tank
participated in the D-Day
invasion of Normandy during
World War II and its decks are
packed with interesting displays.
Ike Villalpando, museum manager,
is committed to sharing its history.
The Aquastar blends old
and new. The renamed and
redecorated boat honors
Muskegon’s incredibly rich
maritime history. A cruise on
Muskegon Lake is the perfect
way to relax after a busy day of
touring in Muskegon.

Hackley & Hume Historic Site

Aquastar

GTM/David Hoekman (2), Visit Muskegon

circlemichigan.com | 41

BaySail Appledore Tall Ships

Great Lakes Bay
Six unique cities make for one unforgettable tour

“Michigan’s Great Lakes Bay Region is an authentic and eclectic experience for groups. With an easily traversed region,
our unique attractions and festivals are sure to amaze your guests. From some of our more famous stops to our hidden,
local gems, our region will send visitors home with lasting memories.”
- Michael Hensley, group tour and niche markets manager, Great Lakes Bay Regional CVB

Shop

Head to Frankenmuth and visit Bronner’s
CHRISTmas Wonderland, where the Christmas
season is in the air all year long. The store, which is
the size of 1½ football fields, sells more than 50,000
trims and gifts — making it the world’s largest Christmas
store. While in Frankenmuth, stroll Main Street and
Frankenmuth River Place for more shopping
opportunities. If the group is looking for savings,
Birch Run Premium Outlets in Birch Run is the
place to be. It’s one of the Midwest’s largest outlet
malls, with up to 65% off top brands.

Get artsy

The Great Lakes Bay holds many artistic gems,
including galleries, theaters and museums.
Midland Center for the Arts features two
performance venues, two museums, art studios,
lecture halls and a historical campus. Groups can
watch performances, explore exhibitions, and
participate in behind-the-scenes tours and
meet-and-greets. In Saginaw, the Marshall M.
Fredericks Sculpture Museum is a must-see.
Its unique collection of more than 2,000 objects
spans the 70-year career of Detroit-based
public sculptor Marshall M. Fredericks.

Cruise

Set sail aboard one of BaySail’s Appledore Tall Ships that depart from downtown Bay City. BaySail offers public
sails and private charters on its two schooners, Appledore IV and Appledore V. BaySail representatives can help plan
the perfect
outingWonderland
for the group. In Frankenmuth, take a narrated sightseeing cruise aboard the Bavarian Belle,
Bronner’s
CHRISTmas
an authentic stern-driven, paddlewheel riverboat.

42 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

BaySail

DMOs
Flint & Genesee CVB
519 S. Saginaw St., Suite 200
Flint 48502
810-600-1456
flintandgenesee.org
Contact: Courtney Irish, CMP, CTA
cirish@flintandgenesee.org
Welcome to Flint/Genesee County, a
place filled with discoveries where you
will find a rich history and a bright future.
It’s home to such wonderful attractions
such as the second-largest art gallery
in the state — The Flint Institute of Arts —
and the largest planetarium in the
Midwest — Longway Planetarium.

Frankenmuth CVB
635 S. Main St.
Frankenmuth 48734
989-652-4562
frankenmuth.org
Contact: Lydia Wilder
groupsales@frankenmuth.org
Welcome to Frankenmuth,
“Michigan’s Little Bavaria,” where
we find all the things that make time
together so meaningful. It’s a place of
horse-drawn carriages and covered
bridges. Of riverboat cruises and
world-famous chicken dinners. Of big
water parks and small-town strolls.

Great Lakes Bay Regional
Convention & Visitors Bureau
515 N. Washington Ave.
Saginaw 48607
989-752-7164
gogreat.com
Contact: Michael Hensley
michael@gogreat.com
Michigan’s Great Lakes Bay Region is
home to Bay City, Birch Run, Chesaning,
Frankenmuth, Midland and Saginaw.
Let us help you incorporate one or more
of these popular destinations into your
Michigan itineraries.

Visit Muskegon
610 W. Western Ave.
Muskegon 49440
231-724-1123
visitmuskegon.org
Contact: Bernadette Benkert
bernadette@visitmuskegon.org
Muskegon is the place to be! Group
operators looking for lighthouse tours,
military tours or harvest tours should
consider Muskegon. Located on the
shores of Lake Michigan and known
for its sugar-sand beaches, this beach
town is making waves in the group tour
market. Join us in Muskegon, we have
something special for all your
group needs.

Bavarian Belle Riverboat, Frankenmuth

From top: iStock, Frankenbuth CVB

circlemichigan.com | 43

BaySail – Appledore Tall Ships

Country Dairy

107 Fifth St.
Bay City 48708
989-895-5193
baysailbaycity.org
Contact: Executive Director
info@baysailbaycity.org

3476 S. 80th Ave.
New Era 49446
231-861-4636
countrydairy.com
Contact: Jeff Swanson
jeff@countrydairy.com

ALL ABOARD! Sail with us and
experience beautiful Lake Huron from
the deck of an 85-foot schooner.

Bronner’s CHRISTmas
Wonderland
25 Christmas Lane
Frankenmuth 48734
989-652-9931, ext. 442
bronners.com
Contact: Lori Libka
lori.libka@bronners.com
Curwood Castle, Owosso

Shiawassee County CVB
215 N. Water St.
Owosso 48867
989-723-1199
shiawassee.org
Contact: Kimberly Springsdorf
visitshiawassee@gmail.com

Experience the magic of Bronner’s
CHRISTmas Wonderland, the World’s
Largest Christmas Store, open 361 days
of the year. Located 86 miles northwest
of Detroit in Frankenmuth, Michigan’s
Little Bavaria, Bronner’s features over
50,000 trims
andMackinac
gifts for all
seasons,
Shepler’s
Island
Ferry
reasons and budgets; beautifully lighted
and decorated indoor and outdoor
displays; and the Silent Night
Memorial Chapel.

Explore all Shiawassee County has to
offer in the heart of Michigan. Whether
joining us for our proud railroad
heritage, fun festivals or events, one
thing is certain: you will be greeted
and treated with genuine hospitality.

ATTRACTIONS
Aquastar Cruises
560 Mart St.
Muskegon 49440
231-903-0669
aquastarcruises.com
Contact: Tanya Gonzalez
tanyag@aquastarcruises.com
Join us for an afternoon on the water or
board after dinner for a beautiful cruise
into the sunset. Get away from the world
and explore Muskegon Lake and Lake
Michigan. Or, get the boat all to yourself
to celebrate a special occasion or
company outing with up to 150 of your
friends. Visit aquastarcruises.com for a
complete cruise schedule.

Joe Matteson, Country Dairy

44 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

When was the last time you had the
opportunity to see a cow being milked?
Take a tour of Country Dairy, where
over 1,000 cows are milked; milk is
processed and bottled; and cheese, ice
cream and butter are made.
Attend “Moo School!”

Country Dairy

Hackley & Hume Historic Site

Midland Center for the Arts

484 W. Webster Ave.
Muskegon 49440
231-724-5534
hackleyandhume.org
Contact: Aaron Mace
aaron@lakeshoremuseum.org

1801 W. Saint Andrews St.
Midland 48640
989-631-5930
midlandcenter.org
Contact: Tina Raymond
raymond@midlandcenter.org

Tour the beautifully restored Hackley
& Hume Historic Site homes and walk
through the unique living spaces
showcasing how local Muskegon
lumber barons lived in their late
19th-century Victorian homes. Open
May through October, with special
events around the holidays.

Imagine a place where art, science,
history, music, theater, dance, films,
camps, classes and professional
world-class entertainment all live under
one roof! This is Midland Center for the
Arts, a beautiful landmark facility where
people of all ages are invited to
appreciate and explore these areas.

Lewis Farms & Petting Zoo

Tobacco Ranch

4180 W. M-20
New Era 49446
231-861-5730
visitlewisfarms.com
Contact: Jenny Ferels
jenny@visitlewisfarms.com
A full day of fun awaits at Lewis Farms
& Petting Zoo, where we grow fruit, fun
and memories on West Michigan’s
lakeshore! Visit our 700-acre farm in
New Era — family owned and operated,
with home-grown produce, orchard
tours, a market with gifts and goodies,
and a scrumptious bakery.

1601 N. McEwan St.
Clare 48617
989-386-2221
tobaccoranch.com/home
Contact: Jim Paetschow
jim@soundproductions.com
Located on 80 acres, the Tobacco Ranch
borders the Tobacco River. Displaying
elegance and old-time charm, the ranch
is ideal for group events, weddings,
social gatherings and a variety of other
occasions. The property is beautifully
landscaped with flowers, flowing
creeks and trees.

USS LST 393 Veterans Museum
560 Mart St.
Muskegon 49440
231-730-1477
lst393.org
Contact: Scott Grant
info@lst393.org
Welcome aboard USS LST 393. Walk
where heroes walked, right in downtown
Muskegon! History jumps out at you
from every deck and every corner.
Discover LST 393’s outstanding
wartime record as you tour a nationally
renowned veterans museum.

CASINOS
Soaring Eagle Casino
& Resort
6800 Soaring Eagle Blvd.
Mt. Pleasant 48858
989-775-5498
soaringeaglecasino.com
Contact: Melisa Brown
mbrown@sagchip.org
Relax in one of 514 lavish guest rooms
and suites. Tee off at our executive golf
course. Unwind in our full-service spa.
Choose from a wide range of delectable
cuisine at signature restaurants offering
everything from casual comfort food to
fine dining. Get a front-row seat for the
best in star-studded live entertainment.
Experience the nonstop action of the
Midwest’s largest gaming floor including
slots, table games and even BINGO!

USS LST 393 Veterans Museum

GTM/David Hoekman

circlemichigan.com | 45

LODGING
Doherty Hotel
604 N. McEwan St.
Clare 48617
989-386-3441
dohertyhotel.com
Contact: Ann Bills
info@dohertyhotel.com
The Doherty Hotel is a historic
landmark, originally built in 1924.
The hotel is currently owned and
managed by the fourth generation of
Dohertys. The property includes 157
guest rooms; a full restaurant serving
breakfast, lunch and dinner; an indoor
pool/Jacuzzi; 6,000-plus square feet
of meeting/banquet space; a convenient
downtown location, free, well-lit
parking for buses and free Wi-Fi.

Cops & Doughnuts

Shoreline Inn &
Conference Center
750 Terrace Point Blvd.
Muskegon 49440
231-727-8483
shorelineinn.com
Contact: Katie DeWeerd
katie@shorelineinn.com
Enjoy spectacular views of Muskegon
Lake and scenic, inland Muskegon from
any of our spacious, comfortable guest
rooms with full-wall atrium windows and
doors, French balconies and covered
walkout terraces. You’ll find no other
Muskegon hotel like the Shoreline Inn.

DINING
Cops & Doughnuts
521 N. McEwan St.
Clare 48617
989-386-2241
copsdoughnuts.com
Contact: Greg Rynearson
info@copsdoughnuts.com
Step away from the bus! No visit to
the center of the state of Michigan
would be complete without a stop at
Cops & Doughnuts, a bakery and cop
shop. And this is no ordinary bakery
store. You gotta see this place. It’s an
attraction in itself! Pastie lunches are
offered to group tours only. Must
order prior to a visit.

46 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Cops & Doughnuts

At your service

Get to know Michigan’s receptive operators.
Added Touch Receptive
Sharon Koops, group tour planner

Wawatum Light, St. Ignace

makes Added Touch
Q What
Receptive unique?
guess my unique personality that
A Irelates
to my tour operator and

industry friends, allowing me to be
in this fun business in tourism for
over 25 years.

Q
A

What is an unexpected Michigan
destination that visitors might not
know about?
Michigan, the whole state, is a
“hidden gem” and off the beaten
path. You have to come up/down
or across to visit. So much to see
and do, so many unique and
diverse unexpected gems with new
“gems” popping up all the time.

Q
A

What’s your favorite fun fact about
Michigan to share with groups?
Did you know Michigan has over
100 lighthouses and is called “land
of lakes” — with 10,000 lakes? Did
you know you can stand anywhere
in Michigan and always be within
85 miles of one of the Great Lakes?

Q
A

What’s your best tip for fellow
tour professionals?
Learn all you can about Michigan
from Circle Michigan members,
our CVBs and industry magazines
and friends then call your Michigan
Receptive Operator (Added Touch)!
Let me put the frosting on your tour
by taking care of all the details.
Continued on page 48 >>
circlemichigan.com | 47

Tours Around Michigan
Candice Fleszar-Smith, co-owner

Q
A

Q
A

What makes Tours Around
Michigan unique?
We always get comments on our
passion and love of what we are
sharing! People get more energized
about things that their guide is also
excited about. We also make each
tour or experience special for our
guests by customizing it to their
interests or daily lives. This helps
guests connect personally to the
area and encourages them to visit
again. We also offer both walking
tours and step-on guides.
What is an unexpected Michigan
destination that visitors might not
know about?
Guests from out of state or country
are often surprised how clean it is
here, as well as how friendly
people are to them. People
often visit for certain events or
attractions, but it’s how Michigan
makes them feel while they’re here
that encourages them to return.

Q
A
Q
A

What’s your favorite fun fact
about Michigan to share
with groups?
Michigan’s Gerald R. Ford Jr.
was the only president who was
also a king.
What’s your best tip for fellow
tour professionals?
Listen to customers — what they
respond to and what they don’t.
What makes them laugh or pause
in amazement? These are great
tools of learning that add up to
memorable moments that stick with
guests. Always keep your products
fresh to change with the market
and needs of the clients!

Michigan Tours Pure and Simple
Heidi Zanner-Dewald, owner

Q
A

Q
A

Kitch-iti-kipi

What makes Michigan Tours
Pure and Simple unique?
While customizing itineraries based
on the clients’ interests and
providing detailed tour information
for executing a great tour, we go
beyond the typical receptive
services. Michigan Tours Pure and
Simple is unique as we are
hands-on throughout your tour,
providing insight and assistance
every step of the way.
What is an unexpected Michigan
destination that visitors might not
know about?
I would suggest the Upper Peninsula
and including a stop at Oswald’s
Bear Ranch and another favorite is a
visit to Kitch-iti-kipi. Northeast
Michigan’s Stoney Acres Winery
offers a fantastic meal option,
Southwest Michigan’s Timothy’s
Restaurant has also become a
recent winner in our clients’ opinion.

48 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Q
A

Q
A

What’s your favorite fun fact about
Michigan to share with groups?
While out of state tour groups visiting
Michigan are fascinated by the size
of the Great Lakes, the facts about
each lake are most appreciated. As
Michiganders, we know our lakes,
but not everyone knows HOMES!
(Huron, Ontario, Michigan, Erie
and Superior)
What’s your best tip for fellow
tour professionals?
As a receptive, I would encourage
more group leaders and tour
companies to work with a receptive
that knows all areas of the state for
developing your Michigan itinerary.
A receptive does save time and
money so you can focus on selling
your tours. Michigan attractions
need to keep their receptive
operators up-to-date with new
information to properly sell
their products.

Gail Andrus Travel
Morgan Matthews, tour coordinator, and Gail Andrus Travel staff

Q
A

What makes Tours Around
Michigan unique?
Curated and creative experiences
that are based on a combination of
new an evolving trends and the
recommendations of our large
base of repeat customers.

Q

What is an unexpected Michigan
destination that visitors might not
know about?
Michigan has countless attractions
and destinations that make our state
amazing, but we love to recommend
traveling through the Tunnel of Trees!
Take M-119, the scenic heritage
highway, and follow Lake Michigan’s
shoreline. You can take time driving 		
through the winding roads, surrounded
by colorful and dense woods that will
lead you to and from your
Up-North destinations.

A

Houghton County

Q
A

What’s your favorite fun fact about
Michigan to share with groups?
The name Michigan comes from an
Algonquian Indian word that means
“big water” and the water-activity
opportunities are endless!
		 Have you ever considered taking
the ferry to Mackinac Island with your
own horse? Imagine riding up to the
fudge shop and tying to the hitch post
with your trusty steed. It’s a real thing!

Q
A

What’s your best tip for fellow
tour professionals?
Be an expert but understand that
being an expert takes time. Carve
out time weekly to search for new
opportunities. And, while Google is a
great resource, don’t forget that picking
up the phone and calling a small-town
CVB or visiting a cafe where the locals
hang out could net a great new idea.
It’s also important to know your
stuff — the history of the area and its
culture — so you can engage your
guests in a way that is captivating
and memorable.

Group Tours to Go Inc.
Pat Griffin, president

Q
A

Q
A
Q

What makes Group Tours to
Go Inc. unique?
I hear it all the time from our clients
and their tour directors … we have
the most detailed itineraries, easy to
follow, nothing is left to question.
They wish all receptives could be
like us!
What is an unexpected Michigan
destination that visitors might not
know about?
We always get great feedback
about the Music House Museum,
near Traverse City. They are
surprised at how interesting it is.

Q
A

What’s your favorite fun fact about
Michigan to share with groups?
Michigan has more lighthouses than
any other state, with over
150 of them.

Q
A

What’s your best tip for fellow
tour professionals?
If you don’t know the area where
you want to travel, use a receptive
operator and save yourself the
time of doing all the research and
planning. Receptives can offer
local color and authentic
experiences that you may miss out
on, if you plan it on your own.

A

circlemichigan.com | 49

Southwest

Downtown Kalamazoo

50 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Discover Kalamazoo

Grand Rapids
A cool city with cultural flair
By Kelsey Smith

A

s one of the fastest
growing cities in America, it’s
no wonder Grand Rapids is
constantly getting attention.
In 2018, it was named
No. 1 on the list of America’s
Hottest Zip Codes by Realtor.
com, and it was ranked in the
top 10 nationally in Fastest
Growing Economies by Forbes.
Because I live in the Grand
Rapids area, I’m a little biased.
Filled with plenty of diverse art,
music, farm-to-table restaurants
and countless breweries, Grand
Rapids has an adventure for just
about every group.
With over 80 craft breweries
in the greater Grand Rapids
region, the city has been voted
Beer City USA in national polls
and also named Best Beer Town
and Best Beer Scene by USA
Today. No visit is complete
without stopping by Grand
Rapids Brewing Co., an Ionia
Avenue staple. Try its mainstay
IPA, Fish Ladder, and don’t
forget about the super
dank fries.
When I have visitors in town,
one of my favorite things to do
is to take them out to Frederik
Meijer Gardens & Sculpture
Park. Home to Michigan’s largest
tropical conservatory, five
indoor theme gardens, outdoor
gardens, nature trails, a board

walk, sculpture galleries and a
permanent sculpture collection,
Frederik Meijer’s 158 acres has
plenty for groups to see and do.
One of my favorite gardens is
the Japanese Garden; a few
of the highlights include the
Japanese Teahouse, Zen-style
garden, waterfalls and the Long
Island Buddha sculpture.
For the history buffs, there’s
no better place to visit than
the Gerald R. Ford Presidential
Museum right downtown. A
stroll through the museum gives
groups a glimpse into President
and Betty Ford’s lives and their
ties to Grand Rapids. President
Ford came to Grand Rapids
in1913, just two weeks after
being born in Nebraska. His
boyhood home is located in the
Heritage Hill Historic District,
and both he and Betty are
laid to rest on the grounds of
the museum.
Between frothy beers, lush
gardens, presidential history
and a jaw-dropping skyline,
there are thousands of ways to
experience Grand Rapids.
Some of my best memories in
the city are when I’m wandering
downtown, or running along the
river on the Blue Bridge. A mix
of urban culture and outdoor
beauty, Grand Rapids will have
groups coming back for more.

Experience Grand Rapids

circlemichigan.com | 51

St. Joseph, Benton
Harbor & beyond
Silver Beach Carousel, St. Joseph

“Welcome! Let us help you plan your group’s stay. We’d like to help make your group’s stay some of your best memories.
Please give us the details of your event for your group of 10 or more. We will reach out to area hotels, restaurants,
entertainment sites and services, then provide you with choices that will enhance your plans and fit your budget.”
- Brandi Tucker, member and group services, and Victoria Dunlop,
group sales and marketing at Southwestern Michigan Tourist Council

Sip
Groups can enjoy a variety of wine, beer
and spirits tours throughout the Southwest
Michigan region. Companies like Fruitful Vine
Tours, Grape & Grain Tours, LLC and Hops
Noggin Tours take groups to the area’s best
vineyards, breweries and distilleries.
Vineyard 2121 in Benton Harbor offers a
variety of wines, ciders and even wine
slushies, as well as a light food menu.

Play

Group members can summon the child within at Silver
Beach Carousel in St. Joseph. The carousel features
48 hand-carved menagerie figures and two chariots
situated beneath 1,000 twinkling lights. The carousel
house and museum share memorabilia of the Silver
Beach Amusement Park. There’s also fun to be had
at Four Winds Casino Resort in New Buffalo, a
125,000 square-foot property with 3,000 slots and
more than 110 tables.

Create

Creative expression abounds in Southwest Michigan. Box Factory for the Arts in St. Joseph showcases three
galleries with changing exhibits and regional competitions, a gift shop, art classes and workshops, a performance
stage and three levels of working studios. Groups can learn to blow or cast molten glass at Water Street
Glassworks in Benton Harbor. They’ll also learn the history of the Hinkley Building and the renovation process
that has made it an anchor in the Arts District. Tours of the studios are available as well.

52 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Silver Beach Carousel

GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN

COOLCITY

One of
America’s
Super Cool
Cities.
Expedia

DMOs

Marshall Area Economic
Development Alliance

Southwestern Michigan
Tourist Council

Discover Kalamazoo

323 W. Michigan Ave.
Marshall 49068
269-781-5163
choosemarshall.com
Contact: Rebecca de Finta
rebecca@choosemarshall.com

2300 Pipestone Road
Benton Harbor 49022
269-925-6301
swmichigan.org
Contact: Victoria Dunlop
or Brandi Tucker
vdunlop@swmichigan.org
btucker@swmichigan.org

240 W. Michigan Ave.
Kalamazoo 49007
269-488-9000
discoverkalamazoo.com
Contact: Cam Peterson
kpeterson@discoverkalamazoo.com
From world-class art and
entertainment to sparkling clear lakes
and outstanding museums, we invite
you to Discover Kalamazoo!

Experience Grand Rapids
171 Monroe Ave. NW, Suite 545
Grand Rapids 49503
616-233-3574
experiencegr.com
Contact: Dave Nitkiewicz
dnitkiewicz@experiencegr.com
Grand Rapids is Michigan’s
second-largest city and fastest growing
visitor destination with $500 million in
new cultural and recreational facilities.
Visit the state’s only presidential
museum and one of the top 100 places
to visit before you die — the Frederik
Meijer Gardens & Sculpture Park,
currently going through a $115
million expansion.

Marshall is unique in the fact that we
have one of the largest, intact, historic
districts for our size in the Midwest. We
have seven museums ranging from a
Polynesian-influenced grand home to
a magic museum with actual artifacts
from the great Harry Houdini. Age is
a virtue with the oldest inn in the state
along with one of the oldest family-run
restaurants around, whose exceptional
service is legendary.

Lake Michigan meets the Fruitbelt of
the Midwest. Farm markets overflow
with succulent fruit and crisp veggies.
Sunsets blaze along sugar-sand
beaches. Historic North Pier Lighthouse
tours await. The Makers Trail of 40+
wineries, breweries and distilleries add
a taste sensation. Krasl Art Fair each
July is among the USA’s top 20 art fairs.
Silver Beach Carousel merges
art, history and fun!

North Pier Lighthouse, St. Joseph

ALWAYS NEW.
TOURS 877-975-3171
GROUP RATES | TRAM TOURS | BALK CAFÉ
GIFT SHOP | FREE MOTORCOACH PARKING

2020 EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS
SEPT 20, 2019–
MAR 1, 2020

Rebecca Louise Law: The Womb

MAR 1—APR 30

Fred & Dorothy Fichter
Butterflies Are Blooming

APRIL–AUGUST

SEPT 16—OCT 4

Spring/Summer
Sculpture Exhibition
ArtPrize®

SEPT 20—OCT 27

Chrysanthemums & More!

NOV 24—
JAN 3, 2021

Metro Health Christmas
& Holiday Traditions

Jaume Plensa. I, you, she or he…, 2006. Stainless steel and stone.

1000 East Beltline Avenue NE, Grand Rapids, MI 49525

54 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Courtesy Southwestern Michigan Tourist Council

ATTRACTIONS
Cornwell’s Turkeyville USA
18935 15 1/2 Mile Road
Marshall 49068
269-781-4293
turkeyville.com
Contact: Patti Cornwell
patti@turkeyville.com
Cornwell’s features an all-turkey,
deli-style restaurant with all the fixin’s,
a professional dinner theater, an
old-fashioned ice cream parlor, a
huge gift shop and a bakery, plus a full
calendar of events including a tractor
show and Civil War re-enactments.
Cornwell’s has been serving groups for
over 50 years. Cornwell’s Turkeyville
USA has everything for total family fun!

Nelis’ Dutch Village
12350 James St.
Holland 49424
616-396-1475
dutchvillage.com
Contact: Diane Van Lopik
diane@dutchvillage.com
Amid buildings featuring authentic
Dutch architecture, blooming flower
gardens, winding canals and working
windmills, our associates in period
Dutch costumes including Klompen
(wooden shoes) bring the 1800s era
to life. Demonstrations include wooden
shoe carving, Dutch folk dancing,
farmhouse cheese making and life in a
Friesian farmhouse with attached barn.

Gerald R. Ford Museum

Tulip Time Festival

303 Pearl St. NW
Grand Rapids 49504
616-254-0374
fordlibrarymuseum.gov
Contact: Kristin Mooney
kristin.mooney@nara.gov

42 W. Eighth St.
Holland 49423
616-396-4221, ext. 112
tuliptime.com
Contact: Annika Smeenge
groups@tuliptime.com

The Gerald R. Ford Museum brings
American history to life for visitors of
all ages. Diverse exhibits show the real
stuff of history, sparking curiosity and
enthusiasm about our nation’s history
and government. You won’t be
disappointed after making the
Gerald R. Ford Museum a feature
of your Michigan vacation.

Tulip Time Festival is dedicated to
honoring Holland, Michigan’s Dutch
heritage, showcasing millions of tulips
and celebrating the community today.
This experience is so much more
than tulips … with national and local
entertainment, world-renowned Dutch
Dancers, artisan markets, fireworks,
breathtaking sights just off the shores of
Lake Michigan and some of the largest
parades in Michigan, Tulip Time is truly
an experience you don’t want to miss.

Silver Beach Carousel
333 Broad St.
St. Joseph 49085
269-932-1141
silverbeachcarousel.com
Contact: Suz Schalon
marty.casario@silverbeachcarousel.com
Do you want history, art, fun and great
customer service? Then a trip to the
Silver Beach Carousel is for you and
your travelers! Join the fun!

3700 E. Gull Lake Drive
Hickory Corners 49060
269-671-2160
conferece.msu.edu
Contact: Nicole Kokx
conference@kbs.msu.edu
A Tudor-Revival mansion built in 1926
for cereal magnate W.K. Kellogg
offering docent-guided tours and meal
options; we can seat up to 60 guests in
the living room for tea or lunch, or meals
are available at the adjacent McCrary
Hall cafeteria. On a beautiful day,
enjoy our gardens and trails along the
lakeside. Accessible to all.

Windmill Island Gardens

Frederik Meijer Gardens &
Sculpture Park

1 Lincoln Ave.
Holland 49423
616-355-1030
windmillisland.org
Contact: Matt Helmus
windmill@cityofholland.com

100 E. Beltline Ave. NE
Grand Rapids 49525
616-977-7681
meijergardens.org
Contact: Deb Christopoulos
dchristopoulos@meijergardens.org
Frederik Meijer Gardens & Sculpture
Park is one of the nation’s most significant
sculpture and botanic experiences. It
offers Michigan’s largest tropical
conservatory; five indoor themed
gardens; outdoor gardens, nature
trails and boardwalk; sculpture
galleries and permanent sculpture
collection — featuring the three-story
Leonardo da Vinci Horse! Café, gift
shop and narrated tram tours. Free
motorcoach parking. Open year-round!

W.K. Kellogg Manor House &
Conference Center

Windmill Island Gardens is a heritage
park highlighting Holland’s Dutch
culture. The park features America’s
only authentic, working Dutch windmill,
an Amsterdam street organ, children’s
carousel, and other replica Dutch
attractions and buildings in a
beautiful garden setting.
Join us in Holland, Michigan for
the 91st Tulip Time Festival!
For event information, group discounts,
& itinerary planning, call 800-822-2770
or visit www.tuliptime.com

circlemichigan.com | 55

DINING

CASINOS

Crane’s Pie Pantry,
Restaurant & Winery
6054 124th Ave.
Fennville 49408
269-561-2297
cranespiepantry.com
Contact: Joe Harbottle
sales@cranespiepantry.com
Crane’s Pie Pantry Restaurant & Winery
offers a tradition of exceptional food
and drink in a unique atmosphere that
is unlike any other. Crane’s handmade
fruit pies are still made the old-fashioned
way from family recipes passed down
through the generations. Using fresh
fruit straight off the farm, only the highest
quality ingredients and the bounty
of local food sources in our beautiful
township, we are continuing the
tradition of high standards that
was first set on the Crane family
farm in 1916.

Schuler’s Restaurant & Pub

Gun Lake Casino

115 S. Eagle St.
Marshall 49068
269-781-0600
schulersrestaurant.com
Contact: Joe Caron
sales@schulersrestaurant.com

1123 129th Ave.
Wayland 49348
269-792-7559
gunlakecasino.com
Contact: Adam Umscheid
group.sales@gunlakecasino.com

Get ready to satisfy ALL your senses!
For over 100 years, Schuler’s
Restaurant & Pub has kept it in the
family. Schuler’s, a four-generation,
family-owned restaurant in Marshall
is an institution. As a matter of fact,
Schuler’s has been named a
Michigan landmark!

Gun Lake Casino features over 2,100
of the most popular slots and video
poker machines, over 40 exciting table
games, and a state-of-the-art Poker
Room. Hungry? Grab a bite to eat in
our Harvest Buffet or Sandhill Café.
Thirsty? Grab a drink at any one of our
bars: Crossroads, Chill or Stage 131.

Gun Lake Casino

Gun Lake Casino

{ TAKE IT EASY }
On your tour, unwind at one of our hotels
along Lake Michigan. Watch the sun’s dramatic
farewell for free. And easily fill your stay
making footprints in the sand, shopping
in quaint towns, tasting our craft wines
and beers, and much more.

SM80838 Circle Michigan Group Travel Guide Ad 2019.indd 1

56 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

10/19/18 9:17 AM

TABLES
SLOTS
THE
BEST DAYS
DINING
DRINKS
With a 24-hour café, a 300-seat
made-from-scratch buffet, over 2,200
slot machines, 47 gaming tables,
a 14-table non-smoking poker room,
a non-smoking slot room, a high-limit
room and bars and entertainment,
Gun Lake Casino always has

THE BEST...

GUNLAKECASINO.COM
Must be 21+ and valid photo ID. See Rewards Center or
www.gunlakecasino.com for complete details.
©2019 Gun Lake Tribal Gaming Authority.
All rights reserved. Other restrictions apply.

Southeast
Lenawee

58 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Visit Lenawee

Greater Lansing
There’s a lot to love in
Michigan’s capital
By Kelsey Smith

L

iving in The Mitten State,
I’ve visited our capital dozens of
times. But, my tour of Lansing last
summer gave me a full sense of
what the city can offer groups.
Conveniently located in the middle
of the state, Lansing screams
with vibrancy — from diverse
neighborhoods to world-class
entertainment venues. The capital
city is constantly growing.
My visit began at the Capitol,
which took me back in time through
Michigan’s historic past. With 9
acres of hand-painted decorative
art, the building, built in 1879,
celebrates the state’s detailed
history and welcomes over
115,000 people every year.
When groups tour the building,
make sure they look up. The
Capitol’s dome offers a glimpse
into the universe with its beautifully
painted starry sky.
Our next stop was the
Michigan History Museum, a place
I hadn’t visited since elementary
school. Sprawling with five levels
of permanent and changing
interactive exhibits, the museum
documents the state’s earliest
people to the late 20th century. In
addition to the museum’s iconic big
pine tree, major exhibits include a
three-story relief map of Michigan,
a one-room schoolhouse, an
Upper Peninsula copper mine, a
1920s street scene and a 1957
Detroit Auto Show exhibition.

No visit to Lansing is complete
without heading east to visit
Michigan State University, one of
the largest, greenest campuses in
the nation (Go Green!).
We toured a few gardens,
the MSU Museum and the Broad
Art Museum — a dynamic,
contemporary art museum that
serves as a major cultural hub for
East Lansing and the local region.
As it was mid-July, our campus
tour was full of sunshine and heat,
making our next stop, the Dairy
Store, a necessity.
Visiting the Dairy Store is a rite
of passage for every Spartan (and
anyone visiting Lansing, if I’m being
honest). The Dairy Store scoops
out 32 original flavors of fresh ice
cream (Izzo’s Malted Madness
or Dantonio’s Double Fudge Fake,
anyone?) and also offers yogurt,
cheese curds and a variety of
cheeses that are produced on-site
by MSU agricultural students.
And, if groups visit at the right
time, they can head upstairs and
see the wonderful concoctions
being created.
With rich history, diverse art and
lots of school spirit, Lansing offers
groups a thriving, urban destination
full of small-town charm.

Greater Lansing Convention &
Visitors Bureau

Michigan History Museum

MSU Dairy Store

circlemichigan.com | 59

Michigan Stadium

Ann Arbor

This bustling university town has it all

“Ann Arbor is renowned for its rich arts and culture, vibrant college town atmosphere and vast historical attractions.
Group tours can’t help but be impressed with the astonishing Michigan Stadium — the largest stadium in North
America. We have over 25 area attractions including Chelsea Milling, home of Jiffy Mix; fascinating museums for all ages;
art galleries galore and exceptional shopping. Contact Destination Ann Arbor to learn why this quintessential
college town is a great stopover for your groups.”
- Pam Hughes, convention sales manager, Destination Ann Arbor

Go Blue!

No visit to Ann Arbor is complete without time
spent at the University of Michigan. Groups can tour
Michigan Stadium, aka The Big House, which gives
access to restricted areas such as the team locker room
and the press box. University of Michigan Museum
of Art offers docent-led tours of its exhibitions.
The museum’s collection includes more than
20,000 artworks, which represent over
150 years of collecting at the university.

Nosh

Groups won’t go hungry in Ann Arbor. Grab a
made-to-order sandwich at Zingerman’s Delicatessen,
an Ann Arbor Institution. Diversify palates with the city’s
international food scene, offering options like Spanish
tapas at Aventura, Korean dishes at Miss Kim and
German fare at Metzger’s German Restaurant,
among others. Coffee shops are abundant, too, which is
great for a busy day of touring. Local favorites include
Sweetwaters Coffee and Tea and Espresso Royale.
Those with a sweet tooth can enjoy ice cream flights at
Blank Slate Creamery or scratch-baked cupcakes
from The Cupcake Station.

Tour

In nearby Chelsea, tour the “JIFFY” Mix Plant, home to the world-famous Jiffy Mix line of baking products.
Hourlong tours include an educational video presentation, a product sample, refreshments and a walk
Bronner’s CHRISTmas Wonderland
through the packaging plant.

60 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

AnnArbor.org

University of Michigan Museum of Art, Ann Arbor
AnnArbor.org

DMOs
Destination Ann Arbor

Detroit Metro Convention & Visitors Bureau

315 W. Huron St.
Ann Arbor 48104
800-888-9487
visitannarbor.org
Contact: Pam Hughes
phughes@annarbor.org

211 W. Fort St., Suite 1000
Detroit 48226
313-202-1957
visitdetroit.com
Contact: Kalynne Defever
kdefever@visitdetroit.com

Ann Arbor is an energetic community complete with a
rich assortment of museums, art galleries, antique
dealers, theaters, boutiques and specialty shops,
and a vibrant downtown shopping district, plus an
incredible array of fine restaurants and
performance venues.

New is a word familiar in Detroit. New restaurants,
entertainment districts, retailers and businesses are
everywhere. All this exciting development is a sign that
it’s GO time in Detroit — an IT place to visit with a take
on renewal that’s urban and energetic with a touch
of the underground.

Make DELICIOUS memories
...come to Turkeyville!
Country FUN for everyone!

March 5 - April 25

June 25 - August 22

April 30 - June 20

August 27- October 31

November 5 - December 19

circlemichigan.com | 61

Greater Lansing Convention &
Visitors Bureau

ATTRACTIONS

500 E. Michigan Ave., Suite 180
Lansing 48912
517-487-0077
lansing.org
Contact: Carol Royse
croyse@lansing.org

Croswell Opera House

This is your invitation to come and visit Greater
Lansing, Michigan’s capital region. A destination
with big city amenities and small-town hospitality, a
home to world-class attractions and classic
Midwestern communities.

Visit Lenawee
230 W. Maumee St
Adrian 49221
517-263-7747
visitlenawee.com
Contact: Justin Gifford
justin@visitlenawee.com

129 E. Maumee St.
Adrian 49221
517-264-7469
croswell.org
Contact: Abby Dotz
tickets@croswell.org
Built in 1866, the Croswell Opera House is the oldest
theater in Michigan. It produces high-quality shows, mainly
Broadway-style musical theater, in a friendly, small-town
setting. The theater, located in historic downtown Adrian, is
newly restored and seats about 650 people.

Detroit Zoo

We offer a customized, collaborative design
of itineraries that will help in making your
group’s visit more memorable.

Beaumont Tower,
Michigan State University,
East Lansing

NEW EXHIBITS, DINING,
SHOPPING & MORE
Coming 2020
aT THE HISTORIc ESTaTE Of EDSEl & ElEaNOR fORD
1100 LAKE SHoRE RoAD | gRoSSE PoinTE SHoRES, mi 48236
fORDHOUSE.ORG
BooK youR viSiT ToDAy | 313-453-2036 | DBuCHAnAn@FoRDHouSE.oRg

62 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

From top: Detroit Zoo, Greater Lansing Convention & Visitors Bureau

Detroit Zoological Society Detroit Zoo
8450 W. 10 Mile Road
Royal Oak 48067
248-336-5841
detroitzoo.org
Contact: Jenise Collins
jcollins@dzs.org
Everyone needs Vitamin Z. Part
wonder, part amazement. Find it only at
the Detroit Zoo. Open 362 days a year.
The Detroit Zoo — one of Michigan’s
largest paid family attractions — is
situated on 125 acres of naturalistic
habitats, providing a home for more
than 2,600 animals of 228 species.

Ford House

Ford Piquette Avenue Plant

1100 Lake Shore Road
Grosse Pointe Shores 48236
313-453-2036
fordhouse.org
Contact: Donna Buchanan
dbuchanan@fordhouse.org

461 Piquette St.
Detroit 48202
313-872-8759
fordpiquetteavenueplant.org
Contact: Nancy Darga
nancy.darga@tplex.org

Explore a home of stories waiting to be
discovered at Ford House, the former
home of Edsel Ford — the only son of
Henry Ford — his wife Eleanor and their
four children. Marvel at the impeccably
designed home and landscapes at this
National Historic Landmark. Ask about
7.25our
in.new exhibits, lake-view dining and
expanded shop opening in late 2020.

Visit the Birthplace of the Model T!
It might look old-fashioned now, but in
1908, the Model T was revolutionary.
Inexpensive, lightweight, durable, and
easy to drive and repair, it was a great
value for ordinary families. It quickly
became the most popular car on
the planet.
Bill Bowen

ONE PLACE.
COUNTLESS WAYS
4.75 in.

TO PLAY.
MotorCity Casino Hotel brings together the
best in fine dining, gaming, spa decadence and
headline entertainment to create an experience
you can’t get anywhere else.
Sales Department, (313) 237-1511
MotorCityCasino.com

M ot o r Ci t y C a sin o H ot e l a n d M ot o r Ci t y
Casino Hotel design are trademarks of
Detroit Enter tainment , L.L.C. ©2019 Detroit
Entertainment, L.L.C. All rights reserved.

circlemichigan.com | 63

ureau

19MFM0121_A-MFP

Meadow Brook Hall

The Henry Ford

Meadow Brook Hall

Michigan History Museum

20900 Oakwood Blvd.
Dearborn 48124
313-982-6008
thehenryford.org/visit/
plan-your-visit/tour-groups
Contact: Vickie Evans
vickiee@thehenryford.org

350 Estate Drive
Rochester 48309
248-364-6222
meadowbrookhall.org
Contact: Nick Campbell
nccampbell@oakland.edu

702 W. Kalamazoo St.
Lansing 48918
517-241-0708
michigan.gov/mhc
Contact: Alexandra Raven
ravena@michigan.gov

Meadow Brook is the historic home built
by one of the automotive
aristocracy’s most remarkable
women: Matilda Dodge Wilson,
widow of automobile pioneer John
Dodge, and her second husband,
lumber broker Alfred Wilson.

Stop along the pathway of history
as you explore the Michigan
History Center.

Henry Ford Museum of American
Innovation features12 acres of
national treasures and exhibits
including America’s premier
automotive exhibition, aviation,
design and presidential artifacts.
Greenfield Village is our 80-acre
living history museum covering 300
years of American history where the
historic homes and buildings are the
artifacts. Ford Rouge Factory Tour
includes a 4D theater followed by
watching live production of the Ford
F-150 and cutting-edge green
factory initiatives.

Jackson Historic Prison Tour
100 Armory Court
Jackson 49202
517-817-8960
historicprisontours.com
Contact: Steve Rudolph
steve@historicprisontours.com
Two huge prisons — one great tour.
We give fully guided tours of Jackson’s
prisons dating back to 1837. Our tours
are fun, interactive and customized to fit
your schedule. We also arrange tours of
other historic venues in this area.

Meadow Brook Hall

Great location...
Excellent service...

Thousands of
delighted guests.
Proudly serving the
Group Tour market in
Detroit for over 25 years.

www.bestwesterngreenfield.com
3000 Enterprise Dr., Allen Park, MI 48101 • 1.800.342.5802 • 313.271.1600 p/f
Each Best Western hotel is independently owned and operated.

64 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

50309 TH

ONE OF
THE WORLD’S
COOLEST
MUSEUMS
- THE NEW YORK TIMES

Plan to astonish your
group at Detroit’s most
inspiring experience.
With attractions like Henry Ford Museum of
American Innovation®, Greenfield Village®
and Ford Rouge Factory Tour, you’ll be totally
immersed in America’s legacy of ingenuity
and can-do spirit:

For more information
visit thf.org/tour
Book your reservation at
313.982.6001 ext 1

50309 THF Circle MI Print Ad 2020 Update APPROVED.indd 1

• Walk through Edison’s lab
• Explore a working auto factory
• Sit on the Rosa Parks bus
• Ride in a Model T
Coming Summer 2020
Driven to Win: Racing in America Exhibition

10/14/19 2:46 PM

Michigan State Capitol
100 N. Capitol Ave.
Lansing 48909
517-373-2353
capitol.michigan.gov/tours
Contact: Matthew VanAcker
capitoltourguides@legislature.mi.gov
Annually, the Michigan State Capitol
welcomes over 115,000 people who
tour the building with a guide or
independently. Visitors have the
opportunity to watch the legislature
and admire the over 9 acres of
hand-painted Victorian designs.

Olympia Entertainment/
Fox Theatre
2211 Woodward Ave.
Detroit 48201
313-471-3099
olympiaentertainment.com
Contact: Susan Tuladziecki
susan.tuladziecki@olyent.com

Comfort Inn & Suites
Allen Park/Dearborn
3600 Enterprise Drive
Allen Park 48101
313-323-3500
choicehotels.com/michigan/
allen-park/comfort-inn-hotels/mi463
Contact: Janet Wood
comfortinnmi463@gmail.com
Hotel features: newly renovated;
competitive group rates; on-site
planner; welcome reception; free hot
breakfast; indoor pool and hot tub; 2
miles from The Henry Ford/Greenfield
Village and Ford Factory Tour; 9 miles
from Ford Field, Little Caesars Arena
and Comerica Park; directly off the
interstate for easy off and on; spacious
bus parking; restaurants in the area;
No. 1 on TripAdvisor; best staff/service
in the area.

DoubleTree Hotel
Detroit - Dearborn

Located in the heart of Detroit, one of
the leading entertainment markets in the
country, Olympia Entertainment is one
of the industry’s most diverse sports and
entertainment companies.

5801 Southfield Expressway
Detroit 48228
313-583-1220
dearborn.doubletree.com
Contact: Lattice Qualls
lattice.qualls@hilton.com

LODGING

The Doubletree Hotel Dearborn
features all the amenities necessary to
assist every guest.

Best Western Greenfield Inn
3000 Enterprise Drive
Allen Park 48101
313-271-1600
bestwestern.com
Contact: Suzanne Thomas
suzanne@bestwesterngreenfield.com
Over 35 years of motorcoach
experience, located minutes from
The Henry Ford, the Best Western
Greenfield Inn offers a truly unique
experience. Our full-service,
Victorian-themed pink hotel is a
local landmark, endearingly known
as “The Pink Palace.” Features
include: 209 oversized guest rooms
(135 queen/queens), microwave,
refrigerators, Keurig®, indoor pool,
hot tub, fitness center and much more!

Hotel Indigo Detroit
1020 Washington Blvd.
Detroit 48226
313-887-7025
Contact: Sheri Taylor
sheri.taylor@pyramidhotelgroup.com
Detroit’s newest hot spot! Located in
the heart of downtown Detroit, Hotel
Indigo welcomes you into a unique
boutique hotel that combines authentic
local experiences, modern design and
intimate service with the peace of mind
and consistency of staying with one of
the world’s largest hotel
groups — IHG.

Matt Mohundro, Greater Lansing
Convention & Visitors Bureau

66 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Michigan State Capitol

CASINOS
Pinnacle Hospitality
of Michigan
9044 Holly Road
Grand Blanc 48439
810-423-1927
Contact: Victoria Leonard
vleonard@pinnaclepmg.com
Pinnacle Hospitality has been serving
Michigan in hospitality with our hotels
since 1997. Currently we have
approximately 20 hotels and growing.
Our hotels are motorcoach friendly.
Come as guests, leave as friends.

MotorCity Casino Hotel
2901 Grand River Ave.
Detroit 48201
313-237-1511
motorcitycasino.com
Contact: Anne Phillips
aphillips@mccemail.com
Make it the tour of their dreams with
truly luxurious accommodations at
MotorCity Casino Hotel. With
300-thread count, separate soaker
tubs and showers, and 42-inch LED
adjustable TVs in every room, plus a
world-class spa and fine dining, you
may have trouble getting them back on
the motorcoach.

MotorCity Casino Hotel

Detroit

From top: MotorCity Casino Hotel, Detroit Metro CVB

circlemichigan.com | 67

Detroit:
The beat
goes on
By David Hoekman

I

love visiting Motown Museum in Detroit.

Moving through Motown’s original offices
and recording studio, you get a good sense
of Berry Gordy’s entrepreneurial spirit and how
the Motown sound and style developed.
I get a kick out of looking at the photos, the
costumes and the old-fashioned
tape recorders.
Motown Museum and other classics like the
Ford Piquette Avenue Plant, Edsel & Eleanor Ford
House, the Detroit Zoo, Meadow Brook Hall
and The Henry Ford need to be on
Detroit-area itineraries.
I believe it’s equally important to show groups
what’s new in Detroit. This is the Detroit of the
QLINE, the 6.6-mile circulating streetcar loop
serving 12 locations on Woodward Avenue
from downtown Detroit through Midtown,
New Center and the North End. Of course,
group tickets are available.
This is the Detroit with revitalized neighborhoods,
like Midtown and New Center, the boom zone.
This is the Detroit where construction cranes can
be seen on the skyline. This is the Detroit with a
bustling downtown.
This is the Detroit that boasts an expanding
foodie scene. On average, one new bar or
restaurant opens every week, said Chloe
Seymour, programs director at Detroit
Experience Factory.
68 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

Motown Museum

Did you know?
Chloe Seymour, programs director at Detroit
Experience Factory, shared these Detroit facts:
Detroit has the second biggest theater district
in the country with over 13,000 theater seats
in just a two-block radius.
Downtown Detroit’s residential occupancy
is at 97%, with new projects breaking
ground frequently.
With a population of almost 700,000,
Detroit has more residents than Atlanta
or Portland.
This is the Detroit with Little Caesars Arena (and Ford
Field and Comerica Park) and the 6½-mile
International RiverWalk.
As they say at Detroit Metro Convention & Visitors
Bureau, it’s GO time Detroit.
It’s easy to build an itinerary showcasing the new Detroit.
Plan for lunch and on-your-own shopping time
in the Cass Corridor in Midtown.
Stop at Shinola (makers of handcrafted watches, bicycles,
leather goods and journals) and the adjacent Third Man
Records. Now in operation is Third Man Records’
vinyl record pressing factory. Visitors can witness the
state-of-the-art plant in action through viewing windows
in the store, and tours are available. Shinola also offers
tours for small groups. Across the street are City Bird
and Nest, gift stores extraordinaire.

What impresses me the most is that the Detroit renaissance
continues to break out in neighborhoods throughout the city.
Detroit’s renewed beat keeps gaining strength.
Which brings me back to Motown Museum, where the tours
end in legendary Studio A. You see the Steinway piano and
hear about the musicians who recorded their hit records there.
The tour guide then leads everyone in singing “My Girl” and
doing a simplified version of the Temptation Walk.
All together now:
“I’ve got sunshine on a cloudy day.
When it’s cold outside, I’ve got the month of May.”

From top: Bill Bowen, Peter Wardowski, Vito Palmisano

circlemichigan.com | 69

MEMBERSHIP &
ADVERTISING INDEX
MEMBER NAME

LISTING

MEMBER NAME

AD

Added Touch Receptive, LLC................................................................. 11
Alpena Area Convention & Visitors Bureau...................................... 27
The Antlers Restaurant..............................................................................18
Aquastar Cruies.......................................................................................44
Baymont Inn & Suites Lakefront............................................................ 22
BaySail – Appledore Tall Ships...........................................................44
Best Western Greenfield Inn................................................................66............ 64
Bronner’s CHRISTmas Wonderland....................................................44
Castle Farms.............................................................................................28
Charlevoix CVB....................................................................................... 27
Charlevoix Historical Society...............................................................28
Circle Michigan....................................................................................... 11......28,36
Civilian Conservation Corps Museum...............................................29
Colonial Michilimackinac.....................................................................29
Comfort Inn – Ludington........................................................................ 32
Comfort Inn & Suites Allen Park/Dearborn.......................................66
Cops & Doughnuts..................................................................................46
Cornwell’s Turkeyville USA....................................................................55............. 61
Country Dairy...........................................................................................44
Crane’s Pie Pantry, Restaurant & Winery...........................................56
Croswell Opera House......................................................................... 62
Destination Ann Arbor.............................................................................61
Detroit Metro Convention & Visitors Bureau......................................61............... 3
Detroit Zoological Society - Detroit Zoo............................................63
Discover Kalamazoo.............................................................................. 54
Doherty Hotel...........................................................................................46
DoubleTree Hotel Detroit - Dearborn.................................................66
Experience Grand Rapids..................................................................... 54.............53
Fayette Historic Townsite.........................................................................18
Flint & Genesee CVB............................................................................. 43
Ford House...............................................................................................63.............62
Ford Piquette Avenue Plant....................................................................63
Fort Mackinac...........................................................................................18
Fort Wilkins Historic Complex................................................................18
Frankenmuth CVB.................................................................................... 43
Frederik Meijer Gardens & Sculpture Park.......................................55.............54
Gail Andrus Travel.................................................................................... 11
Gerald R. Ford Museum........................................................................55
Grand Hotel............................................................................................. 22............ 20
Grand Traverse Resort & Spa............................................................... 32.............34
Great Lakes Bay Regional Convention & Visitors Bureau.............. 43............... 2
Great Lakes Shipwreck Museum & Whitefish Point.........................19.............21
Greater Lansing Convention & Visitors Bureau................................. 62
Group Tour magazine............................................................................. 11
Group Tours to Go................................................................................... 11
Gun Lake Casino.....................................................................................56............ 57
Hackley & Hume Historic Site..............................................................45
Hampton Inn – Sault Ste. Marie.......................................................... 22
Hartwick Pines Logging Museum........................................................29
The Henry Ford........................................................................................64............ 65
Historic Mill Creek Discovery Park......................................................30
Historic White Pine Village....................................................................30............. 31
Holiday Inn Express & Suites Ludington............................................. 32
Hotel Indigo.............................................................................................66
Iron Mountain Iron Mine........................................................................19
Island House Hotel................................................................................. 22
Island Resort & Casino............................................................................21
Jackson Historic Prison Tour...................................................................64
Kewadin Casino Hotel & Convention Center.................................. 22............. 13
Kilwins Chocolate Kitchen..................................................................... 32
Kitch-iti-kipi – The Big Spring.................................................................19

70 | Circle Michigan Premier Group Travel Guide

LISTING

AD

Lake View Hotel....................................................................................... 22.............18
Luciano’s Ristoranti................................................................................... 32
Lewis Farm & Petting Zoo.......................................................................45
Mackinac Island Carriage Tours.........................................................20
Mackinac Island Tourism........................................................................17.............17
Mackinac Island Native American Museum at the Biddle House.........20
Mackinac State Historic Parks..............................................................20
Marshall Area Economic Development Alliance............................. 54
Meadow Brook Hall..............................................................................64
Michigan Department of Transportation............................................. 11
Michigan Festivals & Events................................................................... 11
Michigan History Museum...................................................................64
Michigan Iron Industry Museum..........................................................20
Michigan State Capitol.........................................................................66
Michigan Tours Pure & Simple.............................................................. 11
Michigan Vacation Destinations – Apple Tree Inn –
A Boutique Hotel – Petoskey.............................................................. 33.............37
Michigan Vacation Destinations – Holiday Inn Express
& Suites – Valley View – Petoskey.................................................... 35.............37
Michigan Vacation Destinations – Holiday Inn Express at
the Bridge – Mackinaw City.............................................................. 33.............37
Michigan Vacation Destinations —Days Inn - Petoskey.................. 33.............37
Midland Center for the Arts..................................................................45
Mission Point Resort................................................................................ 23............. 19
MotorCity Casino Hotel........................................................................ 67............ 63
Munising Visitors Bureau.........................................................................17
Murray Hotel........................................................................................... 23
Music House Museum...........................................................................30
Nelis’ Dutch Village................................................................................55
Odawa Casino and Hotel.................................................................... 32............... 5
Old Mackinac Point Lighthouse ...........................................................31
Olympia Entertainment/Fox Theatre...................................................66
Petoskey Area Visitors Bureau............................................................... 27............ 30
Pictured Rocks Boat Cruises...................................................................21
Pictured Rocks National Lakeshore......................................................21
Pinnacle Hospitality of Michigan ....................................................... 67
Port of Ludington Maritime Museum....................................................31............. 31
Richard and Jane Manoogian Art Museum......................................21
Sault Historic Sites....................................................................................21
Sault Ste. Marie Convention & Visitors Bureau.................................17............... 7
Schuler’s Restaurant & Pub....................................................................56
Serendipity Media, LLC.......................................................................... 11
Shepler’s Mackinac Island Ferry...................................................23, 36
Shiawassee County CVB......................................................................44............ 46
Shoreline Inn & Conference Center....................................................46
Silver Beach Carousel............................................................................55
Sleeping Bear Dunes National Lakeshore.........................................31
Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort...........................................................45.............72
Soo Locks Boat Tours...............................................................................21
Southwestern Michigan Tourist Council............................................. 54............ 56
S.S. Badger - Lake Michigan Carferry...............................................36.............33
St. Ignace Visitors Bureau.......................................................................17
Stafford’s Bay View Inn.......................................................................... 35............ 29
Stafford’s Crooked River Lodge........................................................... 35............ 29
Stafford’s Perry Hotel.............................................................................. 35............ 29
Star Line Mackinac Island Hydro-Jet Ferry.................................23, 36
Thunder Bay Resort.................................................................................29.............35
Tobacco Ranch........................................................................................45
Tours Around Michigan.......................................................................... 11
Travel Marquette......................................................................................17.............71
Travel Michigan........................................................................................ 11
Traverse City Tourism.............................................................................. 27
Tulip Time Festival.....................................................................................55............ 55
Upper Peninsula Travel & Recreation Association ...........................17.............23
USS LST 393 Veterans Museum..........................................................45
Visit Lenawee .......................................................................................... 62
Visit Muskegon......................................................................................... 43............ 44
Weathervane Terrace Inn & Suites...................................................... 35
Windmill Island Gardens......................................................................55
W.K. Kellogg Manor House & Conference Center.......................55

